
LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 
September 1, 2020 

6:00 p.m. 
La Vista Community Center Gym 

8116 Park View Blvd 

• Call to Order

• Pledge of Allegiance

• Announcement of Location of Posted Open Meetings Act

All matters listed under item A, Consent Agenda, are considered to be routine by the city council and will be enacted by one 
motion in the form listed below.  There will be no separate discussion of these items.  If discussion is desired, that item will
be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be considered separately.

A. CONSENT AGENDA
1. Approval of the Agenda as Presented
2. Approval of the Minutes of the August 18, 2020 City Council Meeting
3. Approval of the Minutes of the August 6, 2020 Planning Commission Meeting
4. Request for Payment – Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. – Professional Services –

Phase 1 Golf Course Transformation – Proposed Lake Improvements – $1,394.50
5. Request for Payment – League of Nebraska Municipalities – Membership Dues –

$46,504.00
6. Request for Payment – HDR Engineering, Inc. – Professional Services – Project

Management Services for Pubic Improvements and Other Works – $362.10
7. Request for Payment – RDG Planning & Design – Professional Services – Placemaking

& LA Services – $2,838.35
8. Request for Payment – DLR Group – Professional Services – City Centre Parking

Structure 2 – $65,037.14
9. Request for Payment – DLR Group – Professional Services – City Centre Parking

Structure 2 – $94,173.68
10. Approval of Claims

• Reports from City Administrator and Department Heads

• Presentation – La Vista Commemorative Tree Program

B. Capital Improvement Program
1. Public Hearing
2. Resolution

C. Fiscal Year 20/21 & Fiscal Year 21/22 Municipal Budgets
1. Proposed Budget Amendments

D. Resolution – Professional Services Agreement – Bridge Inspections

E. Resolution – Surplus Equipment

F. Resolution – Satellite Keno Location

G. Special Assessment
1. Public Hearing
2. Resolution

H. Executive Session – Personnel; Contract Negotiations

• Comments from the Floor

• Comments from Mayor and Council

• Adjournment

The public is welcome and encouraged to attend all meetings. If special accommodations are required, please contact the City Clerk prior to 
the meeting at 402-331-4343. A copy of the Open Meeting Act is posted in the Community Center Gym and available at the entry to the gym. 
Citizens may address the Mayor and Council under "Comments from the Floor."  Comments should be limited to three minutes.  We ask for 
your cooperation in order to provide for an organized meeting.
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CITY OF LA VISTA 
8116 PARK VIEW BOULEVARD

LA VISTA, NE 68128 
P: (402) 331-4343 

PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 
AUGUST 6TH, 2020 6:30 P.M. 

The City of La Vista Planning Commission held a meeting on Thursday, August 6, 2020 in the La Vista 
Community Center Gymnasium. Chairman Kevin Wetuski called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. with 
the following members present: Kevin Wetuski, Mike Krzywicki, Gayle Malmquist, Kathleen Alexander, 
John Gahan, Mike Circo, Jason Dale, and Patrick Coghlan. Members absent were: Josh Frey and Harold 
Sargus. Also, in attendance were Bruce Fountain; Community Development Director; Chris Solberg; 
Deputy Community Development Director, Cale Brodersen, Assistant Planner; Meghan Engberg, Permit 
Technician; Rita Ramirez, Assistant City Administrator; Jeff Calentine, Deputy Public Works Director, and 
Pat Dowse; City Engineer. 

Legal notice of the public meeting and hearing were posted, distributed and published according to 
Nebraska law.  Notice was simultaneously given to all members of the Planning Commission. All 
proceedings shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. 

1. Call to Order

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Wetuski 6:30 p.m.  Copies of the agenda and staff
reports were made available to the public.

2. Approval of Meeting Minutes – June 18, 2020

Krzywicki moved, seconded by Malmquist, to approve the June 18th minutes. Ayes: Krzywicki,
Gahan, Wetuski, Coghlan, Dale, Alexander and Malmquist. Nays: None. Abstain: Circo. Absent:
Frey and Sargus. Motion Carried, (7-1)

3. Old Business

None.

4. New Business
A. Ratify Actions Taken by the La Vista Planning Commission During Meetings Held Virtually

from March 19, 2020 Through June 18, 2020

i. Staff Report – Chris Solberg: Solberg stated that based on the recommendation from
the League of Nebraska Municipalities and the City Attorney, they felt that it was
best to ratify the actions that took place and were approved during the last few
meetings that were held over Zoom or phone conference call. He said that City
Council has done the exact same process with their own actions. Solberg said that in
order to make these truly legally binding, it was felt that ratifying these was
necessary.
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ii. Resolution- Krzywicki moved, seconded by Malmquist, to ratify the actions taken by 

the La Vista Planning Commission during meetings held virtually on March 19th, May 

21st, and June 18th, 2020. Ayes: Krzywicki, Gahan, Wetuski, Coghlan, Dale, 

Alexander and Malmquist, and Circo. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Frey and 

Sargus. Motion Carried, (8-0) 

 

B. 2021-2025 Capital Improvements Plan 

 

i. Staff Report-Jeff Calentine: Calentine delivered a PowerPoint presentation 

highlighting the FY21 and FY22 CIP, for which the Planning Commission will provide 

a recommendation to the City Council. He said that the CIP this year has been both a 

long and arduous process with the COVID situation. Calentine said that with the 

uncertainty with budget projections, there have been some things that have had to 

be moved around.  

 

Calentine went over projects that were completed in FY20, including the adaptive 

signal project with the City of Omaha, the city street pavement assessment, the 84th 

Street Final Streetscape plan, the Eberle Walden Park improvements, the opening of 

Civic Center Park and Phase II completion, as well as Parking Structure #2 design. 

 

Calentine discussed the projects that are planned for FY21 and FY22, and showed 

some charts displaying the breakdown of the FY21 and FY22 CIP projects by funding 

source and by project category.  

 

Circo brought up the Applewood Trail project and mentioned that the CIP showed 

that the project was supposed to start in 2018 and asked if any work had been done 

on it. 

 

Dowse said they have been working on it and are in the middle of their preliminary 

design and are in the public comment period right now. He said that the intent is to 

close that comment period on August 14th at which point the project will go into the 

final design phase. It is expected to go to bid in December of 2021 and be 

completed in 2022. 

 

ii. Public Hearing: Wetuski opened Public Hearing. 

 

Wetuski closed the Public Hearing as no members of the public were present.  

 

iii. Recommendation- Circo moved, seconded by Gahan, to approve the 2021-2025 

Capital Improvement Plan as presented. Ayes: Krzywicki, Gahan, Wetuski, Coghlan, 

Dale, Alexander and Malmquist, and Circo. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Frey 

and Sargus. Motion Carried, (8-0) 



 

5. Comments from the Floor 
 

No members of the public were present.  

 

6. Comments from the Planning Commission 
 

Circo asked what the building is that is currently going up at City Centre. 

 

Solberg said that the one being framed out right now is Starbucks. He said that they will be 

seeing the footings underway for the Chili’s strip mall. 

 

7. Comments from the Staff 
 
Solberg gave his thanks for the commission adjusting to the different meeting format and is 
hoping that we will not have to stick with this format for very long, but will more than likely be 
like this for the next few meetings.  
 

8. Adjournment 

 

Wetuski adjourned the meeting at 6:52 p.m. 

 

Reviewed by Planning Commission:   

 
 
________________________________________ 
Planning Commission Secretary 
 
 
 
_______________________________________  _________________ 
Planning Commission Chair                                                      Date 
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Presentation –  
La Vista 
Commemorative 
Tree Program 



COMMEMORATIVE 
TREE PROGRAM

Plant a tree.
Honor a loved one.

Watch happiness grow.

COMMEMORATIVE 
TREE PROGRAM  
APPLICATION
Name:  

Address: 

Phone: 

Email: 

Reason for Donation:

Park/Location:

Tree Species:

Date Approved:

MARKER INFORMATION
Line 1:

Line 2:

Line 3:

Line 4 (Planting Date):  

Line 5 (Tree Species):

Please include payment of $300 with 
application. Checks can be made out to the 
City of La Vista.

COMMEMORATIVE 
TREE MARKERS
Commemorative markers will be 
mounted next to the tree on an in-
ground plaque. You may have your tree 
re-marked, but you’ll be responsible for 
the cost of a new marker ($50).

TREE MARKER EXAMPLE

IN LOVING MEMORY OF
JOHN DOE

PLANTED SEPTEMBER 2019
BUR OAK

COST
The cost of the Commemorative Tree 
Program is $300 per tree.

This includes the planting of the tree, 
the commemorative tree marker and 
5 years of maintenance.

ROUGH 
APPROXIMATION
OF SCALE



HOW THE  
PROGRAM WORKS
1 	

First, fill out an application. Applications 
can be found online at CityofLaVista.
org/???? or in-person at City Hall. Or, 
simply fill out the application on the 
back of this brochure.

Donors can choose which tree species 
they’d like planted, the park location 
and a personalized message on a 
commemorative tree marker.

2 	
Applications must then be mailed or 
delivered to the Park Superintendent  
at the address below.

La Vista Public Works
Attn: Park Superintendent
9900 Portal Road
La Vista, NE 68128

Applications filed before February 
1st will have trees planted in the 
springtime. Applications filed from 
February 1st to August 1st will be 
planted in the fall.

3 	
Your selected tree will be purchased, 
planted and maintained by the City of 
La Vista. The City will be responsible  
for the tree for a period of 5 years  
after planting.

APPROVED  
TREE SPECIES

ROOTED 
IN LOVE
Trees bring beauty. They 
benefit the environment. 
And soon, they’ll represent 
enduring memorials to 
those nearest and dearest 
to us.

The City of La Vista’s 
Commemorative Tree 
Program gives La Vista 
residents the opportunity 
to commemorate their 
loved ones or recognize an 
organization by planting a 
tree in their honor.

You choose the city park 
and tree species, and we’ll 
do the rest.

Spruce

Flowering
Crab

ORNA-
MENTAL 
TREES
1-2-Inch 
diameter 
trunk

Oak Maple

Linden Locust

SHADE 
TREES
1-2-Inch 
diameter 
trunk

Fir

CONIFER 
TREES
4-5-Ft. Tall

Bradford 
Pear



ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
SEPTEMBER 1, 2020 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

ADOPTION OF THE 2021-2025  RESOLUTION JEFF CALENTINE 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT   ORDINANCE DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC 
PROGRAM (CIP) RECEIVE/FILE WORKS 

SYNOPSIS 

A public hearing has been scheduled and a resolution has been prepared to approve the 2021-2025 Capital 
Improvement Program (CIP). 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Capital Improvement Projects recommended for funding in FY21 & FY22 have been incorporated into the 
biennial budget.   

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval. 

BACKGROUND 

The Capital Improvement Program (CIP) for years 2021-2025 identifies funding for the City’s critical 
infrastructure projects in the amount of $10.7 for FY21 and an additional $14.4 for FY22.  Over the course of 
five years (FY21 – FY25), the City anticipates investing a total of $43.2 in public improvements.  The first two 
years of the CIP are included in the FY21 & FY22 Biennial Budget. 

Over the next five years, $13.2 million has been programmed for Streets; $6.4 million for Sewers; $12.6 million 
for Parks; and $11 for public facilities.  Approximately 31% of the projects are associated with the City’s 
strategic priority related to redevelopment of the 84th Street corridor. 

The five-year CIP plan also contains a comprehensive list of unprogrammed projects totaling $51.8 million.  
Projects have been included on this list that may require additional direction regarding prioritization, planning 
and strategy development, clarity on project timing, etc.  These projects will continue to be addressed through 
the annual CIP review process.   

As required by State Statute, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on August 6, 2020 and voted to 
recommend to the City Council that the 2021-2025 CIP be approved. 
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RESOLUTION NO. ________ 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA, APPROVING THE 2021-2025 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (CIP) FOR 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND OTHER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE CITY OF LA VISTA.  
 
WHEREAS, the City of La Vista’s Capital Improvement Program (CIP) document has been 

prepared and presented to Council; and 
 
WHEREAS, the La Vista Planning Commission has reviewed the 2021-2025 Capital 

Improvement Program (CIP) for the City of La Vista and recommends to Council 
approval of the Plan; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, Nebraska held a public hearing 

on the City of La Vista’s 2021-2025 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) for 
infrastructure and other capital improvements for the City of La Vista; and 

 
WHEREAS, the citizens of the City of La Vista have therefore had an opportunity to comment 

on the 2021-2025 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) for infrastructure and other 
capital improvements for the City of La Vista as submitted and reviewed by the La 
Vista City Council; 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, 

Nebraska that the 2021-2025 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) for 
infrastructure and other capital improvements for the City of La Vista as submitted 
and reviewed by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista be, and the 
same hereby is, accepted and approved. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 1ST DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2020. 
 
  CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
 
        
  Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
     
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
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1� CITY OF LA VISTA FY19-FY20 BIENNIAL BUDGET 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
(CIP)
FIVE YEAR PLAN



 



The City’s Capital Improvement Program (CIP) is a multi-
year plan designed to prioritize and strategically plan 
the City’s large capital projects in a fiscally responsible 
manner. The FY21-FY25 CIP includes projects aligned 
with the Strategic Plan and are included in the following 
budgets: Capital Improvement Fund, Redevelopment 
Fund, Off-Street Parking Fund, Economic Development 
Fund and the Sewer Fund. Council is asked to approve 
projects for both FY21 & FY22.

FY19 & FY20 CIP HIGHLIGHTS

Sewer Fund

Consultants conducted their evaluations to determine 
the scope of the East La Vista Sewer/Pavement 
Rehabilitation Project at a cost of $127,000.

Capital Improvement Fund

Resurfacing 84th Street between Harrison Street and 
Giles Road was completed in FY19 at a cost of $1.6 
million with the State of Nebraska Department of 
Transportation funding $1 million.

An asphalt overlay of Park View Boulevard and 
Brentwood Drive was completed at a cost of $800,000.  

The City participated in an interlocal agreement with 
Sarpy County for improvements at the intersection 
of 132nd and West Giles Road for a cost share of 
$233,000.  In addition, an asphalt overlay was installed 
on Giles Road from I-80 to Harrison Street for a cost of 
$212,000.

Mini-park plan improvements continued with the 
Eberle-Walden Park installation of new playground 
equipment and a shelter.  

A cost share installment payment of $250,000 was 
made to Sarpy County for the West Papio Trail from 
Giles Road to Q Street.  

Off-Street Parking Fund

Parking Structure #1 was completed in Parking District 
No. 2 for the 84th Street redevelopment area at a cost 
of $5 million.  

Redevelopment Fund

Public improvements in the 84th Street redevelopment 
area were completed at a cost of approximately $2.7 
million.  Civic Center Park Phase 2 improvements 
were completed at a cost of approximately $2 million.  
Consultant services for planning of 84th Street Corridor 
Streetscape projects incurred $273,000 in expenditures.

FY20 CIP PROGRESS SUMMARY

Approximately $5.2 million will be spent on capital 
projects by the conclusion of FY20. Design and planning 
work continues related to Streetscape,  the Civic Center 
Park Interface Improvements, the swimming pool, 
and Parking Structure #2. Because it is early in the 
construction season, additional appropriation in FY21 
for FY20 carry-over projects cannot be determined 
at this time.  Potential carry-over projects will be 
identified in August for possible inclusion in the FY21 
appropriation for capital construction.

CIP SELECTION PROCESS

The CIP Committee meets in January and begins work 
on the plan.   They review all department capital project 
requests and evaluate the city’s financial capacity to 
undergo projects.  The committee then prioritizes the 
CIP based on the following guidelines:

•	 Spending priorities related to the City Strategic Plan 
set by City Council

•	 Partnerships or Interlocal agreements to which the 
City is currently obligated

•	 Immediate need to minimize asset or infrastructure 
damage

•	 Financial or debt capacity to handle CIP projects

•	 The impact of the CIP projects on the operating 
budget or capacity to complete the projects in a 
given year

•	 Encourage and sustain economic growth in the city

FY21 & FY22 CIP

Revenues - Capital Improvement projects are budgeted 
in a variety of funds that receive their revenue from 
multiple sources including Community Betterment 
proceeds ($275,000), Debt Service Fund General 
Obligation Bonds ($4,750,000), Redevelopment Fund 
General Obligation Bonds ($9,722,000), Off-Street 
Parking Fund Bonds ($2,000,000), Sewer Fund General 
Obligation Bonds ($5,900,000) and sales tax and 
property tax revenue ($967,912) for a total of $23.6 
million.

Expenditures - Capital Improvement projects slated for 
FY21 and FY22 total nearly $26 million. Approximately 
$9.7 million can be attributed to projects related 
to the redevelopment of the 84th Street corridor. 
Approximately $8.5 million in projects are budgeted in 

Capital Improvement Program
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FY21 & FY22 Capital Improvement

Expenditures by Fund

CapitalCapital

Improvement Fund:Improvement Fund:

32.3%32.3%

Capital

Improvement Fund:

32.3%

Off Street ParkingOff Street Parking

Fund: 8.0%Fund: 8.0%

Off Street Parking

Fund: 8.0%

RedevelopmentRedevelopment

Fund: 36.9%Fund: 36.9%

Redevelopment

Fund: 36.9%

Sewer Fund: 22.7%Sewer Fund: 22.7%Sewer Fund: 22.7%

FY21 & FY22 Capital Improvement

Expenditures by Category

Public Facilities:Public Facilities:

9%9%

Public Facilities:

9%

Parks:Parks:

39%39%

Parks:

39%

Sewer:Sewer:

23%23%

Sewer:

23%

Streets:Streets:

29%29%

Streets:

29%

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program Overview
the Capital Improvement Fund, $6 million in the Sewer 
Fund, and $2.1 million in the Off-Street Parking Fund.

The CIP Five Year Plan spending by category consists 
of Public Facilities ($11,050,000), Parks ($12,731,000), 
Streets ($14,229,445) and Sewer ($6,430,000).  The 
following is a list and description of the major projects 
recommended in FY21 and FY22. 



Projects by Year
Project Name: Project Number: Category: Page # FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Forecast
Civic Center Park Interface Improvements PARK-18-001 Parks 44 3,750,000 4,000,000 2,000,000 - - 9,750,000
Civic Center Park Phase 2 PARK-17-005 Parks 45 25,000 - - - - 25,000
Mini Park Plan Improvements PARK-17-001 Parks 54 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000
Thompson Creek Central Park Channel & Trail PARK-20-001 Parks 57 106,000 1,236,000 - - - 1,342,000
West Papio Trail Giles to Q PARK-19-002 Parks 62 250,000 - - - - 250,000
City Centre - Building Demo CMDV-20-002 Public Facilities 38 100,000 - - - - 100,000
Library Roof Replacement LIBR-21-001 Public Facilities 52 100,000 - - - - 100,000
8110 Park View Blvd Sanitary Sewer Repair SEWR-21-001 Sewer 28 30,000 - - - - 30,000
East LV Sewer & Pavement Rehabilitation SEWR-13-001 Sewer 48 600,000 5,300,000 - - - 5,900,000
84th St. Corridor Streetscape STRT-19-008 Streets 29 200,000 - - - - 200,000
96th St Panel Overlay STRT-20-004 Streets 31 2,815,000 - - - - 2,815,000
108th St. Asphalt STRT-20-002 Streets 32 2,400,000 - - - - 2,400,000
114th St. & Giles Rd. Traffic Signal Update STRT-21-003 Streets 33 75,000 - - - - 75,000
Annual Street Resurfacing STRT-20-001 Streets 34 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,500,000
City Parking Lot Service Road STRT-16-002 Streets 42 281,912 - - - - 281,912
City Parking Lot Charging Station STRT-20-006 Streets 40 12,533 - - - - 12,533
Concrete Panel Replacement Park View STRT-21-001 Streets 47 150,000 - - - - 150,000
Street Pavement Analysis STRT-20-003 Streets 56 60,000 - - - - 60,000
Giles Rd. & Southport Pkwy Traffic Signal Upgrade STRT-21-004 Streets 49 25,000 - - - - 25,000
Applewood Creek Trail PARK-19-001 Parks 35 - 600,000 - - - 600,000
Civic Center Park Phase 3 Improvements PARK-17-006 Parks 46 - 100,000 - - - 100,000
Memorial Plaza PARK-22-001 Parks 53 - 50,000 - - - 50,000
City Centre Parking Structure #2 CMDV-18-002 Public Facilities 39 100,000 2,000,000 8,000,000 - - 10,100,000
Municipal Campus Improvements CTHL-15-002 Public Facilities 55 - 75,000 75,000 - - 150,000
72nd St. Storm Sewer Reroute SEWR-22-001 Sewer 27 - 50,000 - - - 50,000
Civic Center Park Access Road STRT-21-002 Streets 43 - 200,000 1,050,000 - - 1,250,000
Giles Rd. Traffic Flow Improvements STRT-17-003 Streets 50 260,000 200,000 - - 2,484,000 2,944,000
Traffic Signal Battery Backup at Signalized Intersections STRT-21-005 Streets 59 - 56,000 - - - 56,000
Thompson Creek West Edgewood PARK-23-002 Parks 58 - - 54,000 20,000 290,000 364,000
84th St. Underpass STRT-17-005 Streets 30 - - 200,000 - - 200,000
West Leg Summer Drive STRT-17-004 Streets 61 - - 250,000 - - 250,000
Library Parking Lot Rehabilitation LIBR-22-001 Public Facilities 51 - - 600,000 - - 600,000
Big Papio Sewer Siphon Replacement SEWR-23-001 Sewer 36 - - - 100,000 350,000 450,000
Bridge Deck Maintenance STRT-23-002 Streets 37 - - - 900,000 - 900,000
Transportation Network Study STRT-23-004 Streets 60 - - - - 50,000 50,000
City Parking Lot Poles - Southport STRT-24-002 Streets 41 - - - - 60,000 60,000
Grand Total 11,890,445 14,417,000 12,779,000 1,570,000 3,784,000 44,440,445

- - - - -

Capital Improvement Program
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FY21 CIP PROJECTS RECOMMENDED 

Sewer Fund

East La Vista Sewer Replacement Project - The 
sanitary sewer lines in the area of east of 72nd Street 
from Harrison Street to Thompson Creek are over 60 
years old and showing signs of deterioration.  In FY20 
Burns and McDonald was hired to conduct a detailed 
examination of the existing sewer system and provide 
information regarding the condition of the system and 
locations where sewer line replacement and/or relining 
are recommended as well as report on the condition 
of the laterals.  The information provided by Burns 
and McDonald will be used to determine the scope 
and potential cost of this project.  Preliminary work is 
contemplated for FY21 ($600,000) with the bulk of the 
project being completed in FY22 (estimated at $5.3 
million).

Capital Improvement Fund

West Papio Trail Project - This project was an extension 
of the existing West Papio Trail from Giles Road to Q 
Street.  The project was completed a couple of years 
ago and the City has been paying for its portion of the 
project ($750,000) in annual increments of $250,000.  
Funding for the final payment is included in FY21.  
Other entities in this joint project were the Papio 
Missouri River NRD and the City of Omaha. La Vista’s 
share was 20% of the total project cost.

Civic Center Park Interface - As part of the 84th Street 
redevelopment effort, the City has begun to convert the 
former golf course into a regional recreation area.  The 
City will be constructing restroom facilities, retaining 
walls, plaza spaces and pedestrian connections 
from the park to the new City Centre development, 
located immediately south of the park.  Design work 
is nearing completion on facilities and infrastructure 
improvements.  It is anticipated that construction 
will begin in FY21 and continue into FY22 and FY23.  
Funding is included in all three years totaling $10 
million.  FY21 construction costs are estimated to be 
$3.75 million.   

Annual Street Resurfacing - Funding ($500,000) is 
included in all five years of the CIP for various street 
resurfacing projects.  A pavement assessment study has 
recently been completed and the information from this 
study will be used to prioritize necessary repairs and 
develop a schedule of specific resurfacing projects.

 

 

Redevelopment Fund

Streetscape – The conceptual design portion of 
this project has been completed and construction 
documents are currently being prepared.  Project cost 
estimates and a phasing plan have been provided.  
Funding has been included in FY21 for additional 
design work on intersecting components such as the 
west leg roadway and the bridge/underpass in the 
amount of $200,000.  Construction funding has been 
moved to unprogrammed pending a discussion and 
decision regarding project prioritization.  

FY22 CIP PROJECTS RECOMMENDED

Sewer Fund

East La Vista Sewer Replacement Project – The 
sanitary sewer lines in the area of east of 72nd street 
from Harrison Street to Thompson Creek are 60+ 
years old and showing signs of deterioration.  In FY20 
Burns and McDonald was hired to conduct a detailed 
examination of the existing sewer system and provide 
information regarding the condition of the system and 
locations where sewer line replacement and/or relining 
are recommended as well as report on the condition 
of the laterals.  The information provided by Burns 
and McDonald will be used to determine the scope 
and potential cost of this project.  Preliminary work 
is contemplated for FY21 ($600,000) with the bulk of 
the project being completed in FY22 ($5.3 million).  
Construction work will include replacing portions of the 
sewer line, installing a liner in other sections, repairing 
and replacing lateral connections as needed and milling 
and overlaying of the roadway sections.  

Capital Improvement Fund

96th Street and 108th Street Resurfacing - Sections 
of both of these roadways have been repeatedly 
patched and are in need of more permanent repairs.  
Bids were let in the current year (FY20).  With only one 
bid received, City Council rejected the bid.  New bids 
will be requested for funding in FY21. On 96th Street 
resurfacing of all lanes north of the bridge to Harrison 
Street will be completed at a total cost of $2.4 million.  
On 108th Street resurfacing will be completed from 
Giles Road to just north of Chandler Road at a total cost 
of $2.8 million.

Annual Street Resurfacing - Funding ($500,000) is 
included in all five years of the CIP for various street 
resurfacing projects.  A pavement assessment study has 
recently been completed and the information from this 

Capital Improvement Program
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study will be used to prioritize necessary repairs and 
develop a schedule of specific resurfacing projects.

Applewood Creek Trail – This project is a new trail 
system which will connect existing trails in the Cimarron 
Woods subdivision with existing trails in the Portal 
Ridge subdivision. The ultimate goal to connect to the 
West Papio Trail and expand recreational opportunities 
for our citizens. Funding in the amount of $600,000 is 
included.

Civic Center Park Interface - As part of the 84th Street 
redevelopment effort, the City has begun to convert the 
former golf course into a regional recreation area.  The 
City will be constructing restroom facilities, retaining 
walls, plaza spaces and pedestrian connections 
from the park to the new City Centre development, 
located immediately south of the park.  Design work 
is nearing completion on facilities and infrastructure 
improvements.  It is anticipated that construction 
will being in FY21 and continue into FY22 and FY23.  
Funding is included in all three years totaling $10 
million.  FY22 construction costs are estimated to be $4 
million.

Municipal Campus Improvement – There has been 
a need for additional space at both City Hall and the 
Community Center for some time.  These facilities were 
built in 1993 and since that time multiple staff members 
and programs have been added.  In order to provide 
for efficient service to the public as well as a productive 
work environment for current and future staff, an 
existing space needs study was updated in 2019.  The 
next step is to solicit an architectural firm to do design 
work and provide costs estimates.  Funding is included 
in FY22 ($75,000) and FY23 ($75,000) for design work.

Off-Street Parking Fund

City Centre Parking Structure #2 – As part of the 
84th Street redevelopment effort the City has agreed 
to construct public infrastructure improvements in 
conjunction with other private development.  Public 
parking facilities are part of these improvements.  A 
public parking district has been created to facilitate 
these projects.  The final design of Parking Structure #2 
is nearing completion and will be ready for bidding by 
fall.  Construction is anticipated to coincide with other 
projects in the City Centre development such as the 
proposed music venue.  FY22 includes funding of $2 
million with completion of FY23 at a total cost of $10 
million.
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND PROJECTS EXHIBIT 5.01A

 Funding Source

FY21 
Proposed 

Budget

FY22 
Proposed 

Budget

FY23 
Projected 

Budget

FY24 
Projected 

Budget

FY25 
Projected 

Budget

ADMINISTRATION      

Municipal Campus Planning Lottery Fund - 75,000 75,000 - -

SUBTOTAL  - 75,000 75,000 - -

BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS      

Library Roof Replacement Lottery Fund 100,000 - - - -

Library Parking Lot Rehab Lottery Fund - - 600,000  -

SUBTOTAL  100,000 - 600,000 - -

PARKS      

Mini Park Plan Improvements Lottery Fund 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

Memorial Plaza Bond - 50,000 - - -

Applewood Creek Trail Bond - 600,000 - - -

West Papio Trail Giles to Q Debt Service Fund Cash 250,000 - - - -

SUBTOTAL  300,000 700,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

STREETS       

City Parking Lot Service Road Debt Service Fund Cash 281,912 - - - -

Giles Road Traffic Flow Improvements Bond - - - - 2,484,000

Giles Road Traffic Flow Improvements Debt Service Fund Cash 260,000 200,000 - - -

Annual Street Resurfacing Bond 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000

108th St Asphalt Bond 2,400,000 - - - -

96th St Panel Overlay Bond 2,815,000 - - - -

Concrete Panel Replacement Park View 
Blvd Bond 150,000 - - - -

City Parking Lot Charging Station Debt Service Fund Cash 12,533 - - - -

114th & Giles Signal Debt Service Fund Cash 75,000 - - - -

Giles Rd & Southport Signal Debt Service Fund Cash 25,000 - - - -

Street Pavement Analysis Debt Service Fund Cash 60,000 - - - -

Traffic Signal - Battery Backup Debt Service Fund Cash - 56,000 - - -

Transportation Network Study Debt Service Fund Cash - - - - 50,000

City Parking Lot Poles Southport Debt Service Fund Cash - - - - 60,000

Bridge Deck Maint Bond - - - 900,000 -

SUBTOTAL  6,579,445 756,000 500,000 1,400,000 3,094,000

TOTAL CAPITAL  IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 6,979,445 1,531,000 1,225,000 1,450,000 3,144,000

       

Expenditures by Funding Sources       

Debt Service Fund Cash  964,445 256,000 - - 110,000

Bond  5,865,000 1,150,000 500,000 1,400,000 2,984,000

Lottery Fund  150,000 125,000 725,000 50,000 50,000

Total Expenditures from Funding Sources 6,979,445 1,531,000 1,225,000 1,450,000 3,144,000
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SEWER FUND 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS EXHIBIT 5.01B

 
Funding 

Source

FY21 
Proposed 

Budget

FY22 
Proposed 

Budget

FY23 
Projected 

Budget

FY24 
Projected 

Budget

FY25 
Projected 

Budget

SEWER      

East LV Sewer/Pavement Rehab Bond 600,000 5,300,000 - - -

8110 PARK VIEW BLVD SANITARY SEWER Cash 30,000 - - - -

72ND ST STORM SEWER PIPE REROUTE Cash - 50,000 - - -

Big Papio Sewer Siphon Replacement Bond - - - 100,000 350,000

SUBTOTAL  630,000 5,350,000 - 100,000 350,000

TOTAL CAPITAL  IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 630,000 5,350,000 - 100,000 350,000

       
Expenditures by Funding Sources       

Bond  600,000 5,300,000 - 100,000 350,000

Cash  30,000 50,000 - - -

Total Expenditures from Funding Sources 600,000 5,300,000 - 100,000 350,000
 

OFF-STREET PARKING FUND 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS EXHIBIT 5.01C

 
Funding 

Source

FY21 
Proposed 

Budget

FY22 
Proposed 

Budget

FY23 
Projected 

Budget

FY24 
Projected 

Budget

FY25 
Projected 

Budget

CITY CENTRE PARKING #2 Bond 100,000 2,000,000 8,000,000 - -

TOTAL CAPITAL  IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 100,000 2,000,000 8,000,000 - -

       

Expenditures by Funding Sources       

Bond  100,000 2,000,000 8,000,000 - -

Total Expenditures from Funding Sources 100,000 2,000,000 8,000,000 - -
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REDEVELOPMENT FUND  
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS EXHIBIT 5.01D

 
Funding 

Source

FY21 
Proposed 

Budget

FY22 
Proposed 

Budget

FY23 
Projected 

Budget

FY24 
Projected 

Budget

FY25 
Projected 

Budget

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT      

City Center - Building Demo Cash 100,000 - - - -

SUBTOTAL  100,000 - - - -

PARKS       

Civic Center Park Phase 2 Bond 25,000 - - - -

Civic Center Park Phase 3 Bond - 100,000 - - -

City Park Interface Improvements Bond 3,750,000 4,000,000 2,000,000 - -

Thompson Creek Channel & Trail Bond 106,000 1,236,000 - - -

Thompson Creek West Edgewood Grant - - 54,000 20,000 290,000

SUBTOTAL  3,881,000 5,336,000 2,054,000 20,000 290,000

STREETS       

West Leg Summer Drive Bond - - 250,000 - -

84th Street Underpass Bond - - 200,000 - -

84 Corridor Streetscape Bond 200,000 - - - -

Civic Center Park Access Road Bond - 200,000 1,050,000 - -

SUBTOTAL  200,000 200,000 1,500,000 - -

TOTAL CAPITAL  IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 4,181,000 5,536,000 3,554,000 20,000 290,000

       

Expenditures by Funding Sources       

Cash  100,000 - - - -

Bond  4,081,000 5,536,000 3,500,000 - -

Grant  - - 54,000 20,000 290,000

Total Expenditures from Funding Sources 4,081,000 5,536,000 3,554,000 20,000 290,000
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UNPROGRAMMED                                                                      
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS BY FUNDING SOURCE  

 GENERAL FUND 150,000  

 Community Development 150,000  

 Zoning/Subdivision Regulations Update 150,000  

    
 DEBT SERVICE FUND 2,313,200  

 Parks 125,000  

 City Park Parking Lot Improvements 125,000  

 Streets 2,188,200  

 66th Street Reconstruction 842,200  

 Harrison St. Bridge 121,000  

 Storm Sewer Inlet Top Repair 150,000  

 Concrete Panel Replacement 175,000  

 Resurface 78th & Edgewood 900,000  

    
 OFF-STREET PARKING FUND 6,500,000  

 Public Facilities 6,500,000  

 City Centre Parking Structure #3 6,500,000  

    
 LOTTERY FUND 6,375,000  

 Public Facilities 6,237,000  

 Municipal Campus Improvement 6,000,000  

 Library Exterior Upgrades 80,000  

  Space Needs Study for Library 30,000  

  Library Carpet 127,000  

 Parks 138,000  

 Sports Complex Light Rehab 85,000  

 Sports Complex Sidewalks 53,000  

    
 REDEVELOPMENT FUND 36,500,000  

 Parks 12,900,000  

 Swimming Pool 6,600,000  

 Civic Center Park Phase 3 2,000,000  

 Memorial Plaza 1,000,000  

 Swimming Pool Demolition 300,000  

 City Centre Plaza Space Improvements 3,000,000  

 Streets 23,600,000  

 84th St. Corridor Streetscape 15,100,000  

 West Leg Summer Drive 2,000,000  

 84th St. Underpass 6,500,000  

    
 TOTAL UNPROGRAMMED CAPITAL PROJECTS 51,838,200  
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In its capital construction planning, the City has focused 
on the current biennium to initiate and fund high 
priority projects important to its citizens.  With the 
84th Street Corridor emerging as a major economic 
development driver, the start dates for several 
public infrastructure projects depend on the private 
developer’s construction schedule.  The COVID-19 
pandemic has impacted construction schedules 
temporarily.  Rather than just slating the projects in the 
out years FY23 to FY25, an unprogrammed project list 
was developed. 

There are 22 unprogrammed projects in the Capital 
Improvement Plan.  Unprogrammed projects are 
those in which projects have been identified but are 
not currently included in the CIP Five Year Plan.  One 
project is categorized in the General Fund, six projects 
in the Debt Service Fund, six projects in the Lottery 
Fund, one project in Off-Street Parking Fund and eight 
projects in the Redevelopment Fund totaling $52 
million.  The projects are listed by category below:

GENERAL FUND 

Zoning/Subdivision Regulations Update - The City’s 
new Comprehensive Plan was adopted in 2019. The 
Zoning and Subdivision Regulations are two of the 
primary tools utilized to implement the City’s vision 
established within the Comprehensive Plan. These 
regulations have had many minor updates over time 
but have not been fully updated for many years. Some 
areas are very antiquated due to continuous changing 
technologies and businesses of today. This project 
proposes to hire a consultant to completely rewrite 
the City’s Zoning and Subdivision Regulations and put 
them into a Unified Development Ordinance containing 
all development-oriented regulations.  Total Cost: 
$150,000

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - Funded by Debt 
Service Fund Sales Tax Revenue

66th Street Reconstruction - This project would 
reconstruct 66th Street (Harrison Street to Giles Road) 
and Giles Road (66th Street to 69th Street). The 
referenced sections are narrow two-lane roadways 
without curb and gutter in some areas. There is also 
desire to improve the intersection of Giles Road and 
66th Street, as well as connect 66th Street across Giles 
Road to the south. This project has been in que for 
federal funding for several years, however delays in 
the availability of those funds have forced the City and  
Sarpy County to have discussions about the feasibility of 
moving this project forward without the use of federal 

funds, which would require the development of a new 
scope of work and execution of an interlocal agreement 
between La Vista and Sarpy County to move this project 
forward. Total Cost: $842,200

City Park Parking Lot Improvements - The use of a 
dedicated field at City Park by the Papillion/La Vista 
High School girls softball team has created a significant 
increase in vehicular traffic at the park. The current 
parking lot is often filled to capacity and many cars are 
forced to park in the gravel at the south end of the 
park. The entrance off of 78th St. has also deteriorated 
significantly and needs to be replaced. This project 
would be done in two phases, the first phase would 
resurface the drive to the current parking lot, and the 
second phase would pave the gravel lot and add a 
retaining wall to the south.  Total Cost: $125,000

Harrison Street Bridge - The 92nd and Harrison 
Street bridge needs repairs that go beyond routine 
maintenance. This project would reconstruct the bridge 
deck, approach slabs, and pillars. The project would be 
completed jointly with the City of Omaha, the project’s 
lead agent. The amount shown is La Vista’s share of the 
project.  Total Cost: $121,000

Storm Sewer Inlet Top Repair - There are damaged 
and deteriorated storm inlet tops on 72nd Street and 
96th Street, from Giles Road to Harrison Street. Total 
Cost: $150,000

Concrete Panel Replacement - Throughout the City 
concrete panels deteriorate at various times and 
locations. Replacement locations and priorities would 
be determined based on the information collected in 
the pavement assessment study.  Specific projects will 
be scheduled and submitted as needed.  Total Cost: 
$175,000

Resurface 78th and Edgewood - This project would 
resurface Edgewood Blvd. from Parkview Blvd. to Giles 
Road, and 78th Street from Harrison Street to Parkview 
Blvd.  Once the data collected from the pavement 
assessment study is analyzed, this project will be 
prioritized and scheduled. Total Cost: $900,000

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - Funded by Lottery 
Fund Community Betterment Revenue

Municipal Campus Improvements - Designed 
and built in the early 1990’s, the combined City 
Hall and Community Center building is generally in 
good physical condition, but was simply not built to 
accommodate the growth the City has experienced.  
City Hall houses multiple divisions and additional 
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space has been needed for some time to provide for 
efficient service to the public as well as a productive 
work  environment for current and future staff. An 
existing space needs study was updated in 2019 and 
subsequent design and construction recommendations 
were made.  Similar conditions exist for the Recreation 
Department and Community Center.  In addition, a 
Community Interest and Opinion Survey conducted 
in 2019 identified areas for facility improvements and 
interest in dedicated space for seniors.   Additionally, 
there is a recommendation for a Memorial Plaza to 
be built on the Municipal Campus. The next step is 
to solicit an architectural firm to do design work and 
provide cost estimates.  Funding is included in FY22 
and FY23 for said design work. Total Cost: $6,000,000

Library Exterior Upgrades - Metropolitan Community 
College and the La Vista Public Library currently 
share a building that was built in 1997. Funding of 
$100,000 is included in the FY21 budget for roof repair.  
Additional work is required for work associated with 
the dome portion of the building and has been moved 
to pending as Metro has taken this work out of their 
building maintenance plan.  Less extensive repairs were 
completed and seem to have addressed concerns.  
Total Cost: $80,000

Sports Complex Light Rehab - The existing lighting 
fixtures and mountings at the Sports Complex are near 
the end of their useful life. The fuses and ballasts are 
mounted at the top of the poles making maintenance 
costly and hazardous. The bulb covers must be removed 
with a hacksaw or cutting torch. Mounting arms spin out 
of line during high winds. This project would replace the 
ball field lighting, mounting, ballasts, and fusing on field 
#1 at the Sports Complex.  Total Cost: $85,000

Sports Complex Sidewalks - Currently there are many 
spectators who frequent the Soccer Complex who 
have difficulty traversing the grassy areas. This project 
will install sidewalks from the parking lot to the soccer 
fields. Total Cost: $53,000

Space Needs Study for Library - The library was 
constructed in 1997 and since that time staffing 
numbers have increased and the need for additional 
work areas is at a critical point.  Multiple staff members 
currently share workspace and these “work arounds” 
have been utilized for several years as temporary fixes.  
The library is now at a turning point with an additional 
full-time staff member and part-time employees who 
do not have adequate workspace.  Additionally, the 
types of program offerings and the technology utilized 
has changed considerably since 1997.  A space needs 
study will ensure the building is being utilized in the 

best possible way for the public and that adequate, 
functional workspace will be provided for staff. Total 
Cost: $30,000

Library Carpet - The Library was constructed in 1997 
and the carpet has never been replaced.  It is starting to 
show signs of wear and tear and is due for replacement. 
Total Cost: $127,000

OFF-STREET PARKING FUND

Parking District #2 - City Centre Parking Structure 
#3 - As part of the 84th Street redevelopment effort, 
City Ventures, a private development company, is 
creating a mixed-use project (City Centre) on the former 
Brentwood Crossing property. The City has agreed 
to construct public infrastructure improvements in 
conjunction with this project.  Public parking facilities 
are part of these improvements.  A public parking 
district has been created to facilitate these projects. 
Total Cost: $6,500,000

REDEVELOPMENT FUND

Swimming Pool - The current swimming pool is 
60 years old and has reached the end of its useful 
life.  It requires significant maintenance each year in 
order to get the pool operational for the season and 
replacement parts are often unavailable and must 
be manufactured. Additionally, the Civic Center Park 
Master plan calls for the park to connect to the west 
side of 84th Street via an underpass, which would be 
located directly adjacent to the existing pool site.  In 
order to facilitate the underpass connection and utilize 
the space west of 84th Street it is necessary to demolish 
the existing pool and construct a new one in a different 
location. Total Cost: $6,600,000

Civic Center Park Phase 3 Improvements - As part of 
the 84th Street redevelopment effort, City Ventures, 
a private development company, is creating a mixed-
use project (City Centre), on the former Brentwood 
Crossing property. In conjunction with the plan, the 
City has begun a project to convert the former La 
Vista Falls Golf Course into a regional park. Phase 
2 improvements have been completed.  Funds are 
included in FY22 for planning and design of Phase 3 
improvements which could include, but are not limited 
to, an expanded trail network, lighting, restroom/shelter 
facilities, a boat rental facility, and various public art.  
Public engagement efforts will be undertaken to obtain 
feedback on desired amenities, followed by design and 
construction. Total Cost: $2,000,000

Memorial Plaza - The original Vision 84 plan identified 
the desire for a memorial plaza where people could go 
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to reflect and honor friends and family members. During 
the work associated with the Civic Center Park interface 
design project, a recommendation was made that the 
area west of City Hall would be a more appropriate 
location for such a memorial.  With the potential for an 
outdoor music venue adjacent to the park, the large 
amount of activity that will take place in the park, and 
the existing terrain, it was determined that a more 
serene, reverent setting would be better suited for this 
use.  The funding included in FY22 is for initial design 
work and does not include construction costs.  During 
the design process location will be discussed as well as 
the focus of the memorial, that is, would it be limited to 
honoring those who have served in the military or would 
there be a component where public safety members or 
others could be honored as well. Total Cost: $1,000,000

Swimming Pool Demolition - As part of the 84th 
Street redevelopment effort, City Ventures, a private 
development company, is creating a mixed-use project 
(City Centre) on the former Brentwood Crossing 
property. In conjunction with the plan, the City has 
begun a project to convert the former La Vista Falls 
Golf Course into a regional park. The Civic Center Park 
Master plan calls for the park to connect to the west 
side of 84th Street via an underpass, which would be 
located directly adjacent to the existing pool site.  In 
order to facilitate the underpass connection and utilize 
the space west of 84th Street it is necessary to demolish 
the existing pool and construct a new one in a different 
location. Total Cost: $300,000

City Centre Plaza Space Improvements - A contract 
has been approved with RDG to design improvements 
and amenities for the public plaza spaces in City Centre 
as well as the eight acres of land west of 84th Street 
adjacent to Civic Centre Park. Total Cost: $3,000,000

84th Street Corridor Streetscape - The Vision 84 
plan calls for “Unique streetscape enhancements along 
84th Street” as one of the goals of the master plan. 
The conceptual design portion of this project has been 

completed and cost estimates provided.  Construction 
documents are currently being prepared and a phasing 
plan for construction has been provided (see below).  
Improvements will include but are not limited to 
gateway walls, expanded sidewalks, pedestrian lighting, 
irrigation and landscaping improvements along the 
roadway and in the medians from Harrison Street to 
Giles Road.  Funding included in FY21 is for additional 
design work on intersecting components such as 
the west leg roadway and the bridge/underpass.  
Construction funding has been moved to pending until 
a project prioritization decision can be made. Total 
Cost: $15,100,000 

West Leg Summer Drive - As part of the 84th 
Street redevelopment effort, City Ventures, a private 
development company, is creating a mixed-use project 
(City Centre), on the former Brentwood Crossing 
property.  In conjunction with that plan, the City has 
begun a project to convert the former La Vista Falls Golf 
Course into a regional park.  The park master plan calls 
for the park and the City Centre project to connect with 
the west side of the City via an underpass under 84th 
Street.  In anticipation of multiple large-scale events 
being held in the park and the public spaces in City 
Centre, the area where the pool is now located is slated 
to be converted into additional usable public space, 
potentially festival space.  The City intends to construct 
a roadway into this area from 84th Street to provide 
access. Total Cost: $2,000,000

84th Street Underpass - In anticipation of multiple 
large-scale events being held in the park and the public 
spaces in City Centre, the area where the pool is now 
located is slated to be converted into additional usable 
public space, potentially festival space.  This project 
would provide an access from Civic Center Park to the 
space west of 84th Street, connecting both sides of the 
City and providing pedestrian access to the park and 
the development from the west side of the City.  Total 
Cost: $6,500,000
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Projects by Year
Project Name: Project Number: Category: Page # FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Forecast
Civic Center Park Interface Improvements PARK-18-001 Parks 44 3,750,000 4,000,000 2,000,000 - - 9,750,000
Civic Center Park Phase 2 PARK-17-005 Parks 45 25,000 - - - - 25,000
Mini Park Plan Improvements PARK-17-001 Parks 54 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000
Thompson Creek Central Park Channel & Trail PARK-20-001 Parks 57 106,000 1,236,000 - - - 1,342,000
West Papio Trail Giles to Q PARK-19-002 Parks 62 250,000 - - - - 250,000
City Centre - Building Demo CMDV-20-002 Public Facilities 38 100,000 - - - - 100,000
Library Roof Replacement LIBR-21-001 Public Facilities 52 100,000 - - - - 100,000
8110 Park View Blvd Sanitary Sewer Repair SEWR-21-001 Sewer 28 30,000 - - - - 30,000
East LV Sewer & Pavement Rehabilitation SEWR-13-001 Sewer 48 600,000 5,300,000 - - - 5,900,000
84th St. Corridor Streetscape STRT-19-008 Streets 29 200,000 - - - - 200,000
96th St Panel Overlay STRT-20-004 Streets 31 2,815,000 - - - - 2,815,000
108th St. Asphalt STRT-20-002 Streets 32 2,400,000 - - - - 2,400,000
114th St. & Giles Rd. Traffic Signal Update STRT-21-003 Streets 33 75,000 - - - - 75,000
Annual Street Resurfacing STRT-20-001 Streets 34 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,500,000
City Parking Lot Service Road STRT-16-002 Streets 42 281,912 - - - - 281,912
City Parking Lot Charging Station STRT-20-006 Streets 40 12,533 - - - - 12,533
Concrete Panel Replacement Park View STRT-21-001 Streets 47 150,000 - - - - 150,000
Street Pavement Analysis STRT-20-003 Streets 56 60,000 - - - - 60,000
Giles Rd. & Southport Pkwy Traffic Signal Upgrade STRT-21-004 Streets 49 25,000 - - - - 25,000
Applewood Creek Trail PARK-19-001 Parks 35 - 600,000 - - - 600,000
Civic Center Park Phase 3 Improvements PARK-17-006 Parks 46 - 100,000 - - - 100,000
Memorial Plaza PARK-22-001 Parks 53 - 50,000 - - - 50,000
City Centre Parking Structure #2 CMDV-18-002 Public Facilities 39 100,000 2,000,000 8,000,000 - - 10,100,000
Municipal Campus Improvements CTHL-15-002 Public Facilities 55 - 75,000 75,000 - - 150,000
72nd St. Storm Sewer Reroute SEWR-22-001 Sewer 27 - 50,000 - - - 50,000
Civic Center Park Access Road STRT-21-002 Streets 43 - 200,000 1,050,000 - - 1,250,000
Giles Rd. Traffic Flow Improvements STRT-17-003 Streets 50 260,000 200,000 - - 2,484,000 2,944,000
Traffic Signal Battery Backup at Signalized Intersections STRT-21-005 Streets 59 - 56,000 - - - 56,000
Thompson Creek West Edgewood PARK-23-002 Parks 58 - - 54,000 20,000 290,000 364,000
84th St. Underpass STRT-17-005 Streets 30 - - 200,000 - - 200,000
West Leg Summer Drive STRT-17-004 Streets 61 - - 250,000 - - 250,000
Library Parking Lot Rehabilitation LIBR-22-001 Public Facilities 51 - - 600,000 - - 600,000
Big Papio Sewer Siphon Replacement SEWR-23-001 Sewer 36 - - - 100,000 350,000 450,000
Bridge Deck Maintenance STRT-23-002 Streets 37 - - - 900,000 - 900,000
Transportation Network Study STRT-23-004 Streets 60 - - - - 50,000 50,000
City Parking Lot Poles - Southport STRT-24-002 Streets 41 - - - - 60,000 60,000
Grand Total 11,890,445 14,417,000 12,779,000 1,570,000 3,784,000 44,440,445

- - - - -
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Projects by Fund
Project Name: Project Number: Category: Page # FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Forecast
Debt Service Fund
West Papio Trail Giles to Q PARK-19-002 Parks 62 250,000 - - - - 250,000
108th St. Asphalt STRT-20-002 Streets 32 2,400,000 - - - - 2,400,000
114th St. & Giles Rd. Traffic Signal Update STRT-21-003 Streets 33 75,000 - - - - 75,000
96th St Panel Overlay STRT-20-004 Streets 31 2,815,000 - - - - 2,815,000
Annual Street Resurfacing STRT-20-001 Streets 34 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,500,000
City Parking Lot Service Road STRT-16-002 Streets 42 281,912 - - - - 281,912
Concrete Panel Replacement Park View STRT-21-001 Streets 47 150,000 - - - - 150,000
City Parking Lot Charging Station STRT-20-006 Streets 40 12,533 - - - - 12,533
Street Pavement Analysis STRT-20-003 Streets 56 60,000 - - - - 60,000
Giles Rd. & Southport Pkwy Traffic Signal Upgrade STRT-21-004 Streets 49 25,000 - - - - 25,000
Applewood Creek Trail PARK-19-001 Parks 35 - 600,000 - - - 600,000
Memorial Plaza PARK-22-001 Parks 53 - 50,000 - - - 50,000
Giles Rd. Traffic Flow Improvements STRT-17-003 Streets 50 260,000 200,000 - - 2,484,000 2,944,000
Traffic Signal Battery Backup at Signalized Intersections STRT-21-005 Streets 59 - 56,000 - - - 56,000
Bridge Deck Maintenance STRT-23-002 Streets 37 - - - 900,000 - 900,000
City Parking Lot Poles - Southport STRT-24-002 Streets 41 - - - - 60,000 60,000
Transportation Network Study STRT-23-004 Streets 60 - - - - 50,000 50,000

Debt Service Fund Total 6,829,445 1,406,000 500,000 1,400,000 3,094,000 13,229,445

Lottery Fund
Mini Park Plan Improvements PARK-17-001 Parks 54 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000
Library Roof Replacement LIBR-21-001 Public Facilities 52 100,000 - - - - 100,000
Municipal Campus Improvements CTHL-15-002 Public Facilities 55 - 75,000 75,000 - - 150,000
Library Parking Lot Rehabilitation LIBR-22-001 Public Facilities 51 - - 600,000 - - 600,000

Lottery Fund Total 150,000 125,000 725,000 50,000 50,000 1,100,000

Off Street Parking Fund
City Centre Parking Structure #2 CMDV-18-002 Public Facilities 39 100,000 2,000,000 8,000,000 - - 10,100,000

Off Street Parking Fund Total 100,000 2,000,000 8,000,000 - - 10,100,000

Redevelopment Fund
Civic Center Park Interface Improvements PARK-18-001 Parks 44 3,750,000 4,000,000 2,000,000 - - 9,750,000
Thompson Creek Central Park Channel & Trail PARK-20-001 Parks 57 106,000 1,236,000 - - - 1,342,000
City Centre - Building Demo CMDV-20-002 Public Facilities 38 100,000 - - - - 100,000
84th St. Corridor Streetscape STRT-19-008 Streets 29 200,000 - - - - 200,000
Civic Center Park Phase 2 PARK-17-005 Parks 45 25,000 - - - - 25,000
Civic Center Park Phase 3 Improvements PARK-17-006 Parks 46 - 100,000 - - - 100,000
Civic Center Park Access Road STRT-21-002 Streets 43 - 200,000 1,050,000 - - 1,250,000
Thompson Creek West Edgewood PARK-23-002 Parks 58 - - 54,000 20,000 290,000 364,000
84th St. Underpass STRT-17-005 Streets 30 - - 200,000 - - 200,000
West Leg Summer Drive STRT-17-004 Streets 61 - - 250,000 - - 250,000

Redevelopment Fund Total 4,181,000 5,536,000 3,554,000 20,000 290,000 13,581,000

Sewer Fund
East LV Sewer & Pavement Rehabilitation SEWR-13-001 Sewer 48 600,000 5,300,000 - - - 5,900,000
8110 Park View Blvd Sanitary Sewer Repair SEWR-21-001 Sewer 28 30,000 - - - - 30,000
72nd St. Storm Sewer Reroute SEWR-22-001 Sewer 27 - 50,000 - - - 50,000
Big Papio Sewer Siphon Replacement SEWR-23-001 Sewer 36 - - - 100,000 350,000 450,000

Sewer Fund Total 630,000 5,350,000 - 100,000 350,000 6,430,000

GRAND TOTAL 11,890,445 14,417,000 12,779,000 1,570,000 3,784,000 44,440,445
- - - - -
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Projects by Category
Project Name: Project Number: Page # FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Forecast
Parks
Civic Center Park Interface Improvements PARK-18-001 44 3,750,000 4,000,000 2,000,000 - - 9,750,000
Mini Park Plan Improvements PARK-17-001 54 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000
Thompson Creek Central Park Channel & Trail PARK-20-001 57 106,000 1,236,000 - - - 1,342,000
West Papio Trail Giles to Q PARK-19-002 62 250,000 - - - - 250,000
Civic Center Park Phase 2 PARK-17-005 45 25,000 - - - - 25,000
Applewood Creek Trail PARK-19-001 35 - 600,000 - - - 600,000
Civic Center Park Phase 3 Improvements PARK-17-006 46 - 100,000 - - - 100,000
Memorial Plaza PARK-22-001 53 - 50,000 - - - 50,000
Thompson Creek West Edgewood PARK-23-002 58 - - 54,000 20,000 290,000 364,000

Parks Total 4,181,000 6,036,000 2,104,000 70,000 340,000 12,731,000

Parks Funding Sources
Debt Service Fund 250,000 650,000 - - - 900,000

Lottery Fund 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000
Redevelopment Fund 3,881,000 5,336,000 2,054,000 20,000 290,000 11,581,000

Parks Total 4,181,000 6,036,000 2,104,000 70,000 340,000 12,731,000

Public Facilities
City Centre - Building Demo CMDV-20-002 38 100,000 - - - - 100,000
Library Roof Replacement LIBR-21-001 52 100,000 - - - - 100,000
City Centre Parking Structure #2 CMDV-18-002 39 100,000 2,000,000 8,000,000 - - 10,100,000
Municipal Campus Improvements CTHL-15-002 55 - 75,000 75,000 - - 150,000
Library Parking Lot Rehabilitation LIBR-22-001 51 - - 600,000 - - 600,000

Public Facilities Total 300,000 2,075,000 8,675,000 - - 11,050,000

Public Facilities Funding Sources
Lottery Fund 100,000 75,000 675,000 - - 850,000

Off Street Parking Fund 100,000 2,000,000 8,000,000 - - 10,100,000
Redevelopment Fund 100,000 - - - - 100,000

Public Facilities Total 300,000 2,075,000 8,675,000 - - 11,050,000
- - - - -
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Projects by Category
Project Name: Project Number: Page # FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Forecast
Sewer
8110 Park View Blvd Sanitary Sewer Repair SEWR-21-001 28 30,000 - - - - 30,000
East LV Sewer & Pavement Rehabilitation SEWR-13-001 48 600,000 5,300,000 - - - 5,900,000
72nd St. Storm Sewer Reroute SEWR-22-001 27 - 50,000 - - - 50,000
Big Papio Sewer Siphon Replacement SEWR-23-001 36 - - - 100,000 350,000 450,000

Sewer Total 630,000 5,350,000 - 100,000 350,000 6,430,000

Sewer Funding Sources
Sewer Fund 630,000 5,350,000 - 100,000 350,000 6,430,000
Sewer Total 630,000 5,350,000 - 100,000 350,000 6,430,000

- - - - - -
Streets
108th St. Asphalt STRT-20-002 32 2,400,000 - - - - 2,400,000
114th St. & Giles Rd. Traffic Signal Update STRT-21-003 33 75,000 - - - - 75,000
84th St. Corridor Streetscape STRT-19-008 29 200,000 - - - - 200,000
96th St Panel Overlay STRT-20-004 31 2,815,000 - - - - 2,815,000
Annual Street Resurfacing STRT-20-001 34 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,500,000
City Parking Lot Service Road STRT-16-002 42 281,912 - - - - 281,912
Concrete Panel Replacement Park View STRT-21-001 47 150,000 - - - - 150,000
Giles Rd. & Southport Pkwy Traffic Signal Upgrade STRT-21-004 49 25,000 - - - - 25,000
City Parking Lot Charging Station STRT-20-006 40 12,533 - - - - 12,533
Street Pavement Analysis STRT-20-003 56 60,000 - - - - 60,000
Civic Center Park Access Road STRT-21-002 43 - 200,000 1,050,000 - - 1,250,000
Giles Rd. Traffic Flow Improvements STRT-17-003 50 260,000 200,000 - - 2,484,000 2,944,000
Traffic Signal Battery Backup at Signalized Intersections STRT-21-005 59 - 56,000 - - - 56,000
84th St. Underpass STRT-17-005 30 - - 200,000 - - 200,000
West Leg Summer Drive STRT-17-004 61 - - 250,000 - - 250,000
Bridge Deck Maintenance STRT-23-002 37 - - - 900,000 - 900,000
City Parking Lot Poles - Southport STRT-24-002 41 - - - - 60,000 60,000
Transportation Network Study STRT-23-004 60 - - - - 50,000 50,000

Streets Total 6,779,445 956,000 2,000,000 1,400,000 3,094,000 14,229,445

Streets Funding Sources
Debt Service Fund 6,579,445 756,000 500,000 1,400,000 3,094,000 12,329,445

Redevelopment Fund 200,000 200,000 1,500,000 - - 1,900,000
Streets Total 6,779,445 956,000 2,000,000 1,400,000 3,094,000 14,229,445

- - - - - -
GRAND TOTAL 11,890,445 14,417,000 12,779,000 1,570,000 3,784,000 44,440,445

- - - - -
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Projects by Funding Source
Project Name: Project Number: Bond Page # FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Forecast
Debt Service Fund
96th St Panel Overlay STRT-20-004 HWY 31 2,815,000 - - - - 2,815,000
108th St. Asphalt STRT-20-002 HWY 32 2,400,000 - - - - 2,400,000
Annual Street Resurfacing STRT-20-001 GO 34 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,500,000
Concrete Panel Replacement Park View STRT-21-001 GO 47 150,000 - - - - 150,000
Applewood Creek Trail PARK-19-001 GO 35 - 600,000 - - - 600,000
Memorial Plaza PARK-22-001 GO 53 - 50,000 - - - 50,000
Bridge Deck Maintenance STRT-23-002 GO 37 - - - 900,000 - 900,000
Giles Rd. Traffic Flow Improvements STRT-17-003 HWY 50 - - - - 2,484,000 2,484,000

Debt Service Fund GO Bonds 650,000 1,150,000 500,000 1,400,000 500,000 4,200,000
Debt Service Fund HWY Bonds 5,215,000 - - - 2,484,000 7,699,000
Debt Service Fund Total Bonds 5,865,000 1,150,000 500,000 1,400,000 2,984,000 11,899,000

Off Street Parking Fund
City Centre Parking Structure #2 CMDV-18-002 GO 39 100,000 2,000,000 8,000,000 - - 10,100,000

Off Street Parking Fund GO Bonds 100,000 2,000,000 8,000,000 - - 10,100,000

Redevelopment Fund
Civic Center Park Interface Improvements PARK-18-001 GO 44 3,750,000 4,000,000 2,000,000 - - 9,750,000
Thompson Creek Central Park Channel & Trail PARK-20-001 GO 57 106,000 1,236,000 - - - 1,342,000
84th St. Corridor Streetscape STRT-19-008 GO 29 200,000 - - - - 200,000
Civic Center Park Phase 2 PARK-17-005 GO 45 25,000 - - - - 25,000
Civic Center Park Phase 3 Improvements PARK-17-006 GO 46 - 100,000 - - - 100,000
Civic Center Park Access Road STRT-21-002 GO 43 - 200,000 1,050,000 - - 1,250,000
84th St. Underpass STRT-17-005 GO 30 - - 200,000 - - 200,000
West Leg Summer Drive STRT-17-004 GO 61 - - 250,000 - - 250,000

Redevelopment Fund GO Bonds 4,081,000 5,536,000 3,500,000 - - 13,117,000
Redevelopment Fund HWY Bonds - - - - - -
Redevelopment Fund Total Bonds 4,081,000 5,536,000 3,500,000 - - 13,117,000

Sewer Fund
East LV Sewer & Pavement Rehabilitation SEWR-13-001 GO 48 600,000 5,300,000 - - - 5,900,000
Big Papio Sewer Siphon Replacement SEWR-23-001 GO 36 - - - 100,000 350,000 450,000

Sewer Fund GO Bonds 600,000 5,300,000 - 100,000 350,000 6,350,000

Total GO Bonds 5,431,000 13,986,000 12,000,000 1,500,000 850,000 33,767,000
Total HWY Bonds 5,215,000 - - - 2,484,000 7,699,000
PROJECT BOND SCHEDULE TOTAL 10,646,000 13,986,000 12,000,000 1,500,000 3,334,000 41,466,000
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Projects by Funding Source
Project Name: Project Number: Bond Page # FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Forecast
CASH PAYMENT

Sewer Fund
8110 Park View Blvd Sanitary Sewer Repair SEWR-21-001 28 30,000 - - - - 30,000
72nd St. Storm Sewer Reroute SEWR-22-001 27 - 50,000 - - - 50,000

Total Sewer Fund 30,000 50,000 - - - 80,000

Debt Service Fund
West Papio Trail Giles to Q PARK-19-002 62 250,000 - - - - 250,000
City Parking Lot Service Road STRT-16-002 42 281,912 - - - - 281,912
City Parking Lot Charging Station STRT-20-006 40 12,533 - - - - 12,533
Street Pavement Analysis STRT-20-003 56 60,000 - - - - 60,000
114th St. & Giles Rd. Traffic Signal Update STRT-21-003 33 75,000 - - - - 75,000
Giles Rd. & Southport Pkwy Traffic Signal Upgrade STRT-21-004 49 25,000 - - - - 25,000
Giles Rd. Traffic Flow Improvements STRT-17-003 50 260,000 200,000 - - - 460,000
Traffic Signal Battery Backup at Signalized Intersections STRT-21-005 59 - 56,000 - - - 56,000
Transportation Network Study STRT-23-004 60 - - - - 50,000 50,000
City Parking Lot Poles - Southport STRT-24-002 41 - - - - 60,000 60,000

Total Debt Service Fund 964,445 256,000 - - 110,000 1,330,445

Lottery Fund
Mini Park Plan Improvements PARK-17-001 54 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000
Library Roof Replacement LIBR-21-001 52 100,000 - - - - 100,000
Municipal Campus Improvements CTHL-15-002 55 - 75,000 75,000 - - 150,000
Library Parking Lot Rehabilitation LIBR-22-001 51 - - 600,000 - - 600,000

Total Lottery Fund 150,000 125,000 725,000 50,000 50,000 1,100,000

Redevelopment Fund
City Centre - Building Demo CMDV-20-002 100,000 - - - - 100,000

Total Redevelopment Fund 100,000 - - - - 100,000

CASH PAYMENT PROJECTS TOTAL 1,244,445 431,000 725,000 50,000 160,000 2,610,445

GRANT FUNDING
Redevelopment Fund
Thompson Creek West Edgewood PARK-23-002 58 - - 54,000 20,000 290,000 364,000

GRANT FUNDING PROJECTS TOTAL - - 54,000 20,000 290,000 364,000

GRAND TOTAL 11,890,445 14,417,000 12,779,000 1,570,000 3,784,000 44,440,445
 -  -  -  -  -  -

Capital Improvement Program

22� CITY OF LA VISTA FY21-FY22 BIENNIAL BUDGET



Unprogrammed Projects
Project Name: Project Number: Category: Page # FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Unprogrammed $
General Fund
Zoning/Subdivision Regulations Update CMDV-23-001 Other 88 - - - - - 150,000
Total General Fund - - - - - 150,000

Debt Service Fund
Memorial Plaza PARK-22-001 Parks 78 - 50,000 - - - 1,000,000
City Park Parking Lot Improvements PARK-19-003 Public Facilities 72 - - - - - 125,000
66th St. Reconstruction STRT-17-002 Streets 67 - - - - - 842,200
Concrete Panel Replacement STRT-19-002 Streets 74 - - - - - 175,000
Harrison St. Bridge STRT-13-006 Streets 75 - - - - - 121,000
Resurface 78th & Edgewood STRT-23-001 Streets 80 - - - - - 900,000
Storm Sewer Inlet Top Repair STRT-19-001 Streets 84 - - - - - 150,000
Total Debt Service Fund - - - - - 3,313,200

Lottery Fund
Library Carpet LIBR-24-001 Public Facilities 76 - - - - - 127,000
LIbrary Exterior Upgrades LIBR-19-002 Public Facilities 77 - - - - - 80,000
Municipal Campus Improvements CTHL-15-002 Public Facilities 79 - 75,000 75,000 - - 6,000,000
Space Needs Study for Library LIBR-23-001 Public Facilities 81 - - - - - 30,000
Sports Complex Light Rehab SPRT-11-002 Public Facilities 82 - - - - - 85,000
Sports Complex Sidewalks SPRT-20-001 Public Facilities 83 - - - - - 53,000
Total Lottery Fund - 75,000 75,000 - - 6,375,000

Off Street Parking Fund
City Centre Parking Structure #3 CMDV-20-001 Public Facilities 70 - - - - - 6,500,000
Total Off Street Parking Fund - - - - - 6,500,000

Redevelopment Fund
Civic Center Park Phase 3 Improvements PARK-17-006 Parks 73 - 100,000 - - - 2,000,000
City Centre Plaza Space Improvements PARK-23-001 Parks 71 - - - - - 3,000,000
Swimming Pool PARK-20-002 Public Facilities 85 - - - - - 6,600,000
Swimming Pool Demolition PARK-20-003 Public Facilities 86 - - - - - 300,000
84th St. Corridor Streetscape STRT-19-008 Streets 68 200,000 - - - - 15,100,000
84th St. Underpass STRT-17-005 Streets 69 - - 200,000 - - 6,500,000
West Leg Summer Drive STRT-17-004 Streets 87 - - 250,000 - - 2,000,000
Total Redevelopment Fund 200,000 - 450,000 - - 35,500,000

Grand Total 200,000 75,000 525,000 - - 51,838,200
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Alphabetical Project List
Project Name: Project Number: Category: Page # FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Forecast
72nd St. Storm Sewer Reroute SEWR-22-001 Sewer 27 - 50,000) - - - 50,000)
8110 Park View Blvd Sanitary Sewer Repair SEWR-21-001 Sewer 28 30,000) - - - - 30,000)
84th St. Corridor Streetscape STRT-19-008 Streets 29 200,000) - - - - 200,000)
84th St. Underpass STRT-17-005 Streets 30 - - 200,000) - - 200,000)
96th St Panel Overlay STRT-20-004 Streets 31 2,815,000) - - - - 2,815,000)
108th St. Asphalt STRT-20-002 Streets 32 2,400,000) - - - - 2,400,000)
114th St. & Giles Rd. Traffic Signal Update STRT-21-003 Streets 33 75,000) - - - - 75,000)
Annual Street Resurfacing STRT-20-001 Streets 34 500,000) 500,000) 500,000) 500,000) 500,000) 2,500,000)
Applewood Creek Trail PARK-19-001 Parks 35 - 600,000) - - - 600,000)
Big Papio Sewer Siphon Replacement SEWR-23-001 Sewer 36 - - - 100,000) 350,000) 450,000)
Bridge Deck Maintenance STRT-23-002 Streets 37 - - - 900,000) - 900,000)
City Centre - Building Demo CMDV-20-002 Public Facilities 38 100,000) - - - - 100,000)
City Centre Parking Structure #2 CMDV-18-002 Public Facilities 39 100,000) 2,000,000) 8,000,000) - - 10,100,000)
City Parking Lot Charging Station STRT-20-006 Streets 40 12,533) - - - - 12,533)
City Parking Lot Poles - Southport STRT-24-002 Streets 41 - - - - 60,000) 60,000)
City Parking Lot Service Road STRT-16-002 Streets 42 281,912) - - - - 281,912)
Civic Center Park Access Road STRT-21-002 Streets 43 - 200,000) 1,050,000) - - 1,250,000)
Civic Center Park Interface Improvements PARK-18-001 Parks 44 3,750,000) 4,000,000) 2,000,000) - - 9,750,000)
Civic Center Park Phase 2 PARK-17-005 Parks 45 25,000) - - - - 25,000)
Civic Center Park Phase 3 Improvements PARK-17-006 Parks 46 - 100,000) - - - 100,000)
Concrete Panel Replacement Park View STRT-21-001 Streets 47 150,000) - - - - 150,000)
East LV Sewer & Pavement Rehabilitation SEWR-13-001 Sewer 48 600,000) 5,300,000) - - - 5,900,000)
Giles Rd. & Southport Pkwy Traffic Signal Upgrade STRT-21-004 Streets 49 25,000) - - - - 25,000)
Giles Rd. Traffic Flow Improvements STRT-17-003 Streets 50 260,000) 200,000) - - 2,484,000) 2,944,000)
Library Parking Lot Rehabilitation LIBR-22-001 Public Facilities 51 - - 600,000) - - 600,000)
Library Roof Replacement LIBR-21-001 Public Facilities 52 100,000) - - - - 100,000)
Memorial Plaza PARK-22-001 Parks 53 - 50,000) - - - 50,000)
Mini Park Plan Improvements PARK-17-001 Parks 54 50,000) 50,000) 50,000) 50,000) 50,000) 250,000)
Municipal Campus Improvements CTHL-15-002 Public Facilities 55 - 75,000) 75,000) - - 150,000)
Street Pavement Analysis STRT-20-003 Streets 56 60,000) - - - - 60,000)
Thompson Creek Central Park Channel & Trail PARK-20-001 Parks 57 106,000) 1,236,000) - - - 1,342,000)
Thompson Creek West Edgewood PARK-23-002 Parks 58 - - 54,000) 20,000) 290,000) 364,000)
Traffic Signal Battery Backup at Signalized Intersections STRT-21-005 Streets 59 - 56,000) - - - 56,000)
Transportation Network Study STRT-23-004 Streets 60 - - - - 50,000) 50,000)
West Leg Summer Drive STRT-17-004 Streets 61 - - 250,000) - - 250,000)
West Papio Trail Giles to Q PARK-19-002 Parks 62 250,000) - - - - 250,000)
Grand Total 11,890,445 14,417,000 12,779,000 1,570,000 3,784,000 44,440,445

- - - - -
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: SEWR-22-001 Plan: N/A
Project Name: 72nd St. Storm Sewer Reroute Category: Sewer

Project Type: Sewer Improvement Funding Source 1: Cash Reserve Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: August FY22 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Sewer
Fund:  Sewer GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-SEWR22001 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The 18" storm sewer pipe connecting inlets on the east side of 72nd Street has joint deterioriation, which is contibuting to settling of the concrete panels 
on northbound 72nd Street. This project would reroute that pipe and stormwater to the east, directly into Thompson Creek, and add flowable fill along 
voids next to inlet structures.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
The goal of this project is to help prevent settling of the concrete panels and give the City an opportuity to determine if another project to replace the large 
corrugated metal pipe carrying Thompson Creek under 72nd Street needs to be planned for a future date. 

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( 50,000)      ( 50,000)      ( 50,000)      
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 50,000)      ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 50,000)      ( 50,000)      
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY22 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 50,000)        

Total ( 50,000)        

( -  )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: SEWR-21-001 Plan: N/A
Project Name: 8110 Park View Blvd Sanitary Sewer Repair Category: Sewer

Project Type: Sewer Improvement Funding Source 1: Cash Reserve Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: May FY21 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Sewer
Fund:  Sewer GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-SEWR21001 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
An 8" VCP (Vitirfied Clay Pipe) Sanitary Sewer pipe located along Park View Boulevard in front of Fire Station #4 was found to have a some broken, 
cracked, and offset (misaligned) joints, resulting in the need for repair. The pipe is approximately 377 feet in length and runs from outside the fire station 
to South 81st Street. Because replacing the pipe is a major construction project which would disrupt traffic and the firestation's dispatch ability, a less 
intrusive method to correct the issue is being proposed.  A Cured in Place Pipe (CIPP) liner is the recommended solution.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project will ensure the sanitary sewer pipe remains intact and eliminate the need for more complicated repairs.  Neighboring municipalities are doing 
similar projects and there is the potentional to add this project to the schedule, reducing mobilization costs.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( 30,000)      ( 30,000)      ( 30,000)      
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( 30,000)      ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 30,000)      ( 30,000)      
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY21 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 30,000)        
July - Sep

Total ( 30,000)        

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Planning
Project Number: STRT-19-008 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: 84th St. Corridor Streetscape Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Ast. City Administrator
Month of Project Start: November FY19 Funding Source 2: Sales Tax Revenue Dept: Streets
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-STRT19008 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The Vision 84 plan calls for “Unique streetscape enhancements along 84th Street” as one of the goals of the master plan. The conceptual design portion 
of this project has been completed and cost estimates provided.  Construction documents are currently being prepared and a phasing plan for 
construction has been provided (see below).  Improvements will include but are not limited to gateway walls, expanded sidewalks, pedestrian lighting, 
irrigation and landscaping improvements along the roadway and in the medians from Harrison Street to Giles Road.  Funding included in FY21 is for 
additional design work on intersecting components such as the west leg roadway and the bridge/underpass.  Construction funding has been moved to 
pending until a project prioritization decision can be made.  Proposed phasing plan:    Phase 1A - Connectivity and Infrastructure - $2M; Phase 1B - 
Connectivity and Infrastructure - $1.2M; Phase 2 - La Vista Identity - $2.34M; Phase 3 - Planting the Corridor - $2.79M; Phase 4 - Bridge-related 
Streetscape Improvements - $2.9M; Phase 5 - Medians - $1.76M; Phase 6 - Connecting to Neighborhoods - $2M

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
In 2010, the City completed a Vision Plan for 84th Street (Vision 84) which included an extensive public process and the adoption of a master plan which 
called for the 84th Street corridor to become the central city core with a memorable and distinct identity, a vibrant mix of land uses, and creating a sense 
of community and a high quality of life for residents. 

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( 273,438)   ( 250,000)    ( 200,000)    ( 450,000)    ( 723,438)    
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( 273,438)   ( 250,000)    ( 200,000)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 450,000)    ( 723,438)    
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision (15,100,000)

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 50,000)        
July - Sep ( 200,000)      

Total ( 250,000)      

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-17-005 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: 84th St. Underpass Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: April FY20 Funding Source 2: Sales Tax Revenue Dept: Streets
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-STRT17005 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
As part of the 84th Street redeveloment effort, City Ventures, a private development company, is creating a mixed use project (City Centre), on the former 
Brentwood Crossing property.  In conjunction with that plan, the City has begun a project to convert the former La Vista Falls Golf Course into a regional 
park.  The park master plan calls for the park and the City Centre project to connect with the west side of the City via an underpass under 84th Street.  In 
anticipation of multiple large scale events being held in the park and the public spaces in City Centre, the area where the pool is now located is slated to 
be converted into additional usable public space, potentially festival space.  The City intends to construct said underpass.  The funding proposed in FY23 
is for planning and design of the project and does not include construction costs.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
In anticipation of multiple large scale events being held in the park and the public spaces in City Centre, the area where the pool is now located is slated 
to be converted into additional usable public space, potentially festival space.  This project would provide an access from Civic Center Park to the space 
west of 84th Street, connecting both sides of the City and providing pedestrian access to the park and the development from the west side of the City.  
Funding is included in FY23 for planning and design.  Construction costs have been moved to pending.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( 10,000)      200,000) ( 210,000)    ( 210,000)    
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( 10,000)      ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 200,000)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 210,000)    ( 210,000)    
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 6,500,000) 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 7,648)          
July - Sep ( 2,352)          

Total ( 10,000)        

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Planning
Project Number: STRT-20-004 Plan: 1&6 Year Road
Project Name: 96th St Panel Overlay Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Reconstruction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: July FY21 Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT20004 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
This project will provide for the resurfacing of sections of 96th Street, specifically the area north of the bridge, both northbound and southbound lanes. 
This section of the roadway has been repeatedly patched and is a high priority for resurfacing.  Another harsh winter will create even further damage that 
could render this portion of the roadway impassable.   

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This piece of roadway has seen multiple stop-gap repairs and resurfacing is necessary to keep it in a structurally sound condition.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( 2,815,000) ( 2,815,000) ( 2,815,000) 
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( 2,815,000) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 2,815,000) ( 2,815,000) 
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY21 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 2,815,000)   

Total ( 2,815,000)   

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Planning
Project Number: STRT-20-002 Plan: 1&6 Year Road
Project Name: 108th St. Asphalt Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Reconstruction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: July FY21 Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT20002 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
This project will provide for the resurfacing of sections of 108th Street from Giles Road to just north of Chandler Road. This section of roadway has been 
repeatedly patched and is a high priority for resurfacing.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This piece of roadway has seen multiple stop-gap repairs and resurfacing is necessary to keep it in a structurally sound condition.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( 2,400,000) ( 2,400,000) ( 2,400,000) 
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( 2,400,000) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 2,400,000) ( 2,400,000) 
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY21 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 2,400,000)   

Total ( 2,400,000)   

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-21-003 Plan: N/A
Project Name: 114th St. & Giles Rd. Traffic Signal Update Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Improvement Funding Source 1: Cash Reserve Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: June FY21 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT21003 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
New housing development along the Highway 370 corridor has had a significant impact on traffic volumes along the Giles Road corridor. This intersection 
uses a camera detection system and is outdated. During ice and storm events the lens is blocked preventing the detection system from working. The 
traffic signals would be updated to a radar detection system, making it consistent with other intersections along the Giles Road corridor, and will include 
the addition of dual left turns at northbound 114th Street to reduce AM and PM cueing at this intersection.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project will allow north bound traffic on 114th street to move more efficiently onto Giles Road toward the interstate and continue to move traffic even 
during icy wintery conditions.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study 10,000) ( 10,000)      ( 10,000)      
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( 65,000)      ( 65,000)      ( 65,000)      
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( 75,000)      ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 75,000)      ( 75,000)      
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY21 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 75,000)        
July - Sep

Total ( 75,000)        

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program

CITY OF LA VISTA FY21-FY22 BIENNIAL BUDGET	 33



Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-20-001 Plan: 1&6 Year Road
Project Name: Annual Street Resurfacing Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Reconstruction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: July FY20 Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT20001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
Funds are being included in all five years of the CIP for varioius street resurfacing projects.  A pavement assessment study has recently been completed 
and the information from this study will be used to prioritize necessary repairs and develop a schedule of specific resurfacing projects.  

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
These projects are an effort to keep roads in a structurally sound condition by creating an ongoing street resurfacing schedule based on the results of the 
recently completed pavement assessment study that prioritizes the necessary work.   

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( 500,000)    ( 500,000)    ( 500,000)    ( 500,000)    ( 500,000)    ( 2,500,000) ( 2,500,000) 
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( 500,000)    ( 500,000)    ( 500,000)    ( 500,000)    ( 500,000)    ( 2,500,000) ( 2,500,000) 
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY21 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 500,000)      

Total ( 500,000)      

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: In Progress
Project Number: PARK-19-001 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Applewood Creek Trail Category: Parks

Project Type: Trail Development Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: August FY18 Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Parks
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-PARK19001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
This project is for a new trail system which will connect existing trails in the Cimarron Woods subdivision near the BNSF railroad line to existing trails in 
the Portal Ridge subdivision. It will follow Applewood Creek, which runs between Val Vista and Mayfair subdivisions. The trail will ultimately connect to the 
recently constructed West Papio Trail, providing access to expanded recreational opportunities for citizens in La Vista.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project is a multi-jurisdictional effort through MAPA and federal funding has been secured.  Funding included in FY22 is La Vista's portion of the 
project.  The City's strategic plan includes a goal of expanding the hiking/biking trails throughout the City and this project is one that helps the City meet 
that goal and utilizes outside funding for a large portion of the project (80%).  

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( 70,000)      ( 70,000)      ( 70,000)      
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( 600,000)    ( 600,000)    ( 600,000)    
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( 4,137)       ( -  )            ( 4,137)        
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( 4,137)       ( 70,000)      ( -  )            ( 600,000)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 670,000)    ( 674,137)    
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec ( 66,653)        
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 3,347)          

Total ( 70,000)        

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: SEWR-23-001 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Big Papio Sewer Siphon Replacement Category: Sewer

Project Type: Sewer Reconstruction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: July FY23 Funding Source 2: Sewer Fees Dept: Sewer
Fund:  Sewer GL Account Number: 02.71.0917.000-SEWR23001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The existing siphon at the junction of Thompson Creek and the Big Papillion Creek has been exposed due to ongoing creek erosion. Temporary repairs 
were made to the existing siphon barrels in 2017, however full replacement of the sanitary sewer siphon is needed. Replaceing the siphon in FY23 will 
allow time for the sewer fund to accumulate enough reserve to fund the installation.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
 If not addressed the erosion will eventually cause the siphon to break free discharging it into the Big Papillion Creek. 

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs 100,000) 350,000) ( 450,000)    ( 450,000)    
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 100,000)    ( 350,000)    ( 450,000)    ( 450,000)    
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY24 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 100,000)      

Total ( 100,000)      

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-23-002 Plan: 1&6 Year Road
Project Name: Bridge Deck Maintenance Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Reconstruction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: July FY23 Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0918.000-STRT23002 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
This project will identify compromised bridge decks throughout the City for resurfacing and resealing to prevent corrosion to the bridge structure. This 
project is a placeholder to allow adequate funding.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project is to ensure the long term integrity of the City's bridge infrastructure.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( 900,000)    ( 900,000)    ( 900,000)    
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 900,000)    ( -  )            ( 900,000)    ( 900,000)    
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY24 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 450,000)      
July - Sep ( 450,000)      

Total ( 900,000)      

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: CMDV-20-002 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: City Centre - Building Demo Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Other Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Community Dev Director
Month of Project Start: August FY20 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Community Development
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0918.000-CMDV20002 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
As part of the 84th Street redevelopment effort, City Ventures, a private development company, is creating a mixed use project (City Centre), on the 
former Brentwood Crossing property. The City has agreed to facilitate public improvements which include, but are not limited to, the purchase of land for 
public uses, site grading work, and the demolition of existing buildings.  Funding is included in FY21 for the anticipated demolition of the existing  Chili's 
building.  This business is relocating to another building in the development, which should be completed in FY21.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
Demolition of existing Brentwood Crossing buildings is necessary to facilitate the construction of new buildings in the City Centre project.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition - 100,000) ( 100,000)    ( 100,000)    

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( 100,000)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 100,000)    ( 100,000)    
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY21 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 100,000)      

Total ( 100,000)      

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Planning
Project Number: CMDV-18-002 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: City Centre Parking Structure #2 Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Building Construction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: October FY20 Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Community Development
Fund:  Off Street Parking GL Account Number: 15.71.0917.000-CMDV18002 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
As part of the 84th Street redevelopment effort, City Ventures, a private development company, is creating a mixed use project (City Centre) on the 
former Brentwood Crossing property. The City has agreed to construct public infrastructure improvements in conjunction with this project.  Public parking 
facilities are part of these improvements.  A public parking district has been created to facilitate these projects.  

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
City Centre is expected to be La Vista's downtown hub for shopping, dining, and entertainment.  Residential and office uses will also be a part of the 
development. Parking structures are necessary to provide adequate parking for the anticipated uses in this development. The final design of Parking 
Structure #2 is nearing completion and will be ready for bidding by fall.  Construction is anticpated to coincide with other projects in the development such 
as the proposed music venue that will be built by the private developer.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design 550,000) ( 550,000)    ( 550,000)    
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs 100,000) 2,000,000) 8,000,000) (10,100,000) (10,100,000)
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( 550,000)    ( 100,000)    ( 2,000,000) ( 8,000,000) ( -  )            ( -  )            (10,650,000) (10,650,000)
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec ( 8,940)          
Jan - Mar ( 38,303)        

Apr - June ( 250,000)      
July - Sep ( 252,757)      

Total ( 550,000)      

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-20-006 Plan: N/A
Project Name: City Parking Lot Charging Station Category: Streets

Project Type: Other Funding Source 1: Grant Contact: Public Works Director
Month of Project Start: August FY20 Funding Source 2: Cash Reserve Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT20006 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The City has been awarded a grant to construct two electric vehicle charging stations at the City-owned parking lot in Public Parking District #1 located in 
the Southport shopping district.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
The proximity of the interstate increases the likelyhood of visitors and citizens to use the electrical charging ammenity while they participate in the shops 
and restaurants in the area. Reimbursement from Nebraska Department of Environment and Energy (NDEE) and Omaha Public Power District (OPPD) 
will total $112,800.50, with the City's net contribution being $12,533.50. Expenses to be reimbursed as incurred, per the agreement. 

Construction of the electric vehicle charging stations will be an ammenity for citizens and visitors to the Southport shopping district. 

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( 12,533)        ( 12,533)      ( 12,533)      
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( 12,533)      ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 12,533)      ( 12,533)      
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY21 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec ( 12,533)        
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( 12,533)        

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-24-002 Plan: N/A
Project Name: City Parking Lot Poles - Southport Category: Streets

Project Type: Parking Lot Impv Funding Source 1: Cash Reserve Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: August FY24 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT24002 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The light poles at the City owned parking lot in Southport West are starting to show their age. The poles are starting to rust in some areas, especially in 
places where they are in close proximity to the street. In order to maintain the integrity of the poles they need to be resurfaced.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project will prolong the life of the light poles in the City parking lot while improving their aesthetic value. The lights would also be upgraded to LED 
technology while they are down and being refurbished. 

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings 60,000) ( 60,000)      ( 60,000)      
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 60,000)      ( 60,000)      ( 60,000)      
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY25 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 60,000)        

Total ( 60,000)        

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: In Progress
Project Number: STRT-16-002 Plan: N/A
Project Name: City Parking Lot Service Road Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Construction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: September FY15 Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT16002 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The city previously constructed a public parking lot in the Southport West area to serve this development. This project constructed a new service road 
connecting Westport Parkway from east to west on the south side of the City parking lot. Final payment on this project is funded in FY21.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
Construction of a service road connecting Westport Parkway from east to west would enhance traffic flow through the development. 

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition 281,912) ( 281,912)    ( 281,912)    
Construction Costs ( 1,560,658) ( 2,144)        ( 2,144)        ( 1,562,802) 
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( 1,560,658) ( 2,144)        ( 281,912)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 284,056)    ( 1,844,714) 
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec ( 197)             
Jan - Mar ( 1,520)          

Apr - June ( 427)             
July - Sep

Total ( 2,144)          

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-21-002 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: Civic Center Park Access Road Category: Streets

Project Type: Park Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: June FY21 Funding Source 2: Sales Tax Revenue Dept: Streets
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-STRT21002 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
During the master planning process for Civic Center Park, there was discussion regarding another access into the park from Park View Blvd.  Currently, 
the only way to reach the fire access road in the park that serves the north end of the City Centre development and will serve the proposed music venue 
in the future, is through Central Park.  Additionally, discussion has now taken place regarding the location of a new swimming pool in Central Park.  
Funding is included in FY22 for design work with construction funds in FY23.  It is anticipated the new access would be at the current location of Flagpole 
Park, approximately Lillian Avenue and Park View Blvd.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project will provide a second access to Central Park as well as to the north end of the City Centre development and the music venue.  This will be 
address any safety concerns about access and enable better traffic flow through Central Park.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( 200,000)    ( 200,000)    ( 200,000)    
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs 1,050,000) ( 1,050,000) ( 1,050,000) 
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 200,000)    ( 1,050,000) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 1,250,000) ( 1,250,000) 
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY22 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 200,000)      

Total ( 200,000)      

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: In Progress
Project Number: PARK-18-001 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: Civic Center Park Interface Improvements Category: Parks

Project Type: Park Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: March FY19 Funding Source 2: Sales Tax Revenue Dept: Parks
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-PARK18001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
As part of the 84th Street redevelopment effort, City Ventures, a private development company, is creating a mixed use project (City Centre), on the 
former Brentwood Crossing property. In conjunction with the plan, the City has begun a project to convert the former La Vista Falls Golf Course into a 
regional park. The City will be constructing restroom facilities, retaining walls, plaza spaces, and pedestrian connections from the park to the City Centre 
development. Design work is nearing completion on facilities and infrastructure improvements.  It is anticipated that construction will begin in FY21 and 
continue into FY22.  The second phase of this project is to complete design work on the eight acres west of 84th Street and the public plaza spaces in the 
City Centre development.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
To enable visitors to enjoy both the amenities available in the City Centre development as well as the park, transitional space and facilities need to be 
considered.  Components of this project are anticipated to be public restroom facilities, public plaza spaces, and pedestrian connections as well as the 
infrastructure to support these amenties, such as retaining walls.  A comfortable, inviting atmosphere is necessary to create a synergy between both 
spaces that will result in a "place" where people want to gather and enjoy themselves.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( 117,039)   ( 250,000)    ( 250,000)    ( 367,039)    
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( 3,750,000) ( 4,000,000) ( 2,000,000) ( 9,750,000) ( 9,750,000) 
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( 117,039)   ( 250,000)    ( 3,750,000) ( 4,000,000) ( 2,000,000) ( -  )            ( -  )            (10,000,000) (10,117,039)
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec ( 23,805)        
Jan - Mar ( 25,672)        

Apr - June ( 15,730)        
July - Sep ( 184,793)      

Total ( 250,000)      

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Complete
Project Number: PARK-17-005 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: Civic Center Park Phase 2 Category: Parks

Project Type: Park Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: October FY19 Funding Source 2: Sales Tax Revenue Dept: Parks
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-PARK17005 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
As part of the 84th Street redevelopment effort, City Ventures, a private development company, is creating a mixed use project (City Centre), on the 
Brentwood Crossing property. In conjunction with the plan, the City has begun a project to convert the former La Vista Falls Golf Course into a regional 
park--Civic Center Park. This phase is to plan, design, and construct various amenities which will facilitate expanded use of the park. These amenities 
could include, but are not limited to, an expanded trail network, lighting, restroom/shelter facilities, a boat rental facility, and various public art.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
In order for Civic Center Park to be a destination where visitors spend time and enjoy the park there needs to be walking paths, restroom/shelter facilities, 
and lighting for safety in the evenings. This will make the park usable.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( 2,004,704) ( 20,000)      ( 25,000)      ( 45,000)      ( 2,049,704) 
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( 2,004,704) ( 20,000)      ( 25,000)      ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 45,000)      ( 2,049,704) 
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec ( 8,136)          
Jan - Mar ( 1,434)          

Apr - June ( 7,717)          
July - Sep ( 2,713)          

Total ( 20,000)        

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: PARK-17-006 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: Civic Center Park Phase 3 Improvements Category: Parks

Project Type: Park Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: June FY20 Funding Source 2: Sales Tax Revenue Dept: Parks
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-PARK17006 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
As part of the 84th Street redevelopment effort, City Ventures, a private development company, is creating a mixed use project (City Centre), on the 
former Brentwood Crossing property. In conjunction with the plan, the City has begun a project to convert the former La Vista Falls Golf Course into a 
regional park. Phase 2 improvements have been completed.  Funds are included in FY22 for planning and design of Phase 3 improvements which could 
include, but are not limited to, an expanded trail network, lighting, restroom/shelter facilities, a boat rental facility, and various public art.  Public 
engagement efforts will be undertaken to obtain feedback on desired amenities, followed by design and construction.  Construction funding for this project 
has currently been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
The regional park concept for this area was created as an impetus for development along the 84th Street corridor and to provide a gathering place for the 
public to enjoy.  Amenities to make the space safe and enjoyable are necessary to ensure a successful project.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( 41,000)      ( 41,000)      ( 41,000)      
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( 100,000)    ( 100,000)    ( 100,000)    
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( 41,000)      ( -  )            ( 100,000)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 141,000)    ( 141,000)    
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 2,000,000) 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 41,000)        

Total ( 41,000)        

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-21-001 Plan: 1&6 Year Road
Project Name: Concrete Panel Replacement Park View Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Reconstruction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Director
Month of Project Start: July FY21 Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT21001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
This project provides funding for various concrete panel replacement on Park View Blvd., west of 84th Street. This section of Park View Blvd. has had 
multiple repair work completed and there are several areas where panel replacement has now become necessary.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This stretch of roadway has seen multiple stop-gap repairs and various panel replacement is necessary to keep it in a structurally sound condition.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( 150,000)    ( 150,000)    ( 150,000)    
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( 150,000)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 150,000)    ( 150,000)    
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY21 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 150,000)      

Total ( 150,000)      

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Planning
Project Number: SEWR-13-001 Plan: 1&6 Year Road
Project Name: East LV Sewer & Pavement Rehabilitation Category: Sewer

Project Type: Sewer Reconstruction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: June FY19 Funding Source 2: Sewer Fees Dept: Sewer
Fund:  Sewer GL Account Number: 02.71.0917.000-SEWR13001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
Sanitary sewer lines in the area east of 72nd Street from Harrison Street to Thompson Creek are 60+ years old and showing signs of deterioration and 
offset (misaligned) joints. The roadways, as well as the curb and gutter sections, have deteriorated beyond regular maintenance and asphalt patching is 
on-going every year.   In 2020 Burns and McDonald was hired to conduct a detailed examination of the existing sewer system and provide information 
regarding the condition of the system and locations where sewer line replacement and/or relining are recommended as well as report on the condition of 
laterals.  The information provided by Burns and McDonald willl be used to determine the scope and potential cost of this project.  Preliminary work is 
contemplated for FY21 with the bulk of the project being completed in FY22 

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
The project will extend the service life of the sanitary sewer 50 years, and reduce I&I (inflow and infiltration) into the sewer system.  The paving 
rehabilitation will increase the overall asset condition, and reduce the day to day maintenance burden.  

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( 127,882)   ( 50,000)      ( 600,000)    ( 650,000)    ( 777,882)    
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs 5,300,000) ( 5,300,000) ( 5,300,000) 
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( 127,882)   ( 50,000)      ( 600,000)    ( 5,300,000) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 5,950,000) ( 6,077,882) 
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 50,000)        
July - Sep

Total ( 50,000)        

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-21-004 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Giles Rd. & Southport Pkwy Traffic Signal Upgrade Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Improvement Funding Source 1: Cash Reserve Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: May FY21 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT21004 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
Currently the signal at Giles Road and Southport Parkway utilizes a camera vehicle detection system. This camera system is outdated and during ice and 
storm events the lens is blocked preventing the detection system from working. The traffic signals will be updated to a radar detection system, to be 
consistent with other intersections along the Giles Road corridor. 

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project will enable continuous traffic flow from the Southport shopping district onto Giles Road even during icy wintery conditions.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( 25,000)      ( 25,000)      ( 25,000)      
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( 25,000)      ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 25,000)      ( 25,000)      
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY21 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 25,000)        
July - Sep

Total ( 25,000)        

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Planning
Project Number: STRT-17-003 Plan: 1&6 Year Road
Project Name: Giles Rd. Traffic Flow Improvements Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: October FY19 Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT17003 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
Traffic projections indicate that by 2025 the intersections of Giles Road & Eastport Parkway and Giles Road and Southport Parkway will not be adequate 
to support anticipated traffic flows. This project will look at the the entire Giles Road corridor from 96th Street to the interstate and will make 
recommendations for traffic flow improvement options.  This project was a higher priority when the multi-sports project was being considered, however by 
conducting the study and having a plan developed, improvements can be made as needed and as traffic flows and development dictate.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
Roadway improvements will be necessary to facilitate good traffic flow as development and growth continue in this area.  Maintaining good traffic flow will 
be a vital component of promoting the Southport area as a desireable location to visit and do business. This is Project No. 230 in the One and Six Year 
Road Plan.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( 19,887)     ( 260,000)    ( 260,000)         200,000) ( 720,000)    ( 739,887)    
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs 2,484,000) ( 2,484,000) ( 2,484,000) 
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( 19,887)     ( 260,000)    ( 260,000)    ( 200,000)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 2,484,000) ( 3,204,000) ( 3,223,887) 
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 260,000)      

Total ( 260,000)      

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: LIBR-22-001 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Library Parking Lot Rehabilitation Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Building Improvement Funding Source 1: Lottery Transfer Contact: Public Works Director
Month of Project Start: July FY22 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Public Buildings
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-LIBR22001 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
Metropolitan Community College and the La Vista Public Library currently share a building that was built in 1997.  In 2019 a large portion of the east 
parking to the north was torn out and replaced along with the drive connecting the east and west parking lots. The remaining portion of the west lot, as 
well as the south section of the east lot, also need to be replaced.  This will be a joint project with Metro and the City's portion of these common area 
improvements is 42% of the total project. 

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project will fix all of the remaining damaged panels at the shared parking lots of the La Vista Library and Metro Community College.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( 600,000)    ( 600,000)    ( 600,000)    
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 600,000)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 600,000)    ( 600,000)    
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY23 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 600,000)      

Total ( 600,000)      

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: LIBR-21-001 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Library Roof Replacement Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Building Improvement Funding Source 1: Lottery Transfer Contact: Public Works Director
Month of Project Start: May FY21 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Public Buildings
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-LIBR21001 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
Metropolitan Community College and the La Vista Public Library currently share a building that was built in 1997. The flat roof and gutter system at the 
Library and MCC are at the end of their original design life. This project will rehab the roof with a new membrane and replace the gutter system.  This will 
be a joint project with Metro and the City's portion of these common area improvements is 42% of the total project. 

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project will prolong the life of the roof and the overall integrity of the facility.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( 100,000)      ( 100,000)    ( 100,000)    
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( 100,000)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 100,000)    ( 100,000)    
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY21 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 100,000)      
July - Sep

Total ( 100,000)      

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: PARK-22-001 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: Memorial Plaza Category: Parks

Project Type: Park Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: October FY22 Funding Source 2: Grant Dept: Parks
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-PARK22001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The original Vision 84 plan identified the desire for a memorial plaza where people could go to reflect and honor friends and family members. During the 
work associated with the Civic Center Park interface design project, a recommendation was made that the area west of City Hall would be a more 
appropriate location for such a memorial.  With the potential for an outdoor music venue adjacent to the park, the large amount of activity that will take 
place in the park, and the existing terrain, it was determined that a more seren, reverent setting would be better suited for this use.  The funding included 
in FY22 is for initial design work and does not include construction costs.  During the design process location will be discussed as well as the focus of the 
memorial, that is, would it be limited to honoring those who have served in the military or would there be an component where public safety members or 
others could be honored as well.  Construction funding for this project has currently been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
For many years the City Council has discussed the need for the City to have a dedicated Memorial Plaza space for citizens. This project would being the 
planning process for that project.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design 50,000) ( 50,000)      ( 50,000)      
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 50,000)      ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 50,000)      ( 50,000)      
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 1,000,000) 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY22 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec ( 50,000)        
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( 50,000)        

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: In Progress
Project Number: PARK-17-001 Plan: Park & Rec Master
Project Name: Mini Park Plan Improvements Category: Parks

Project Type: Park Improvement Funding Source 1: Lottery Transfer Contact: Recreation Director
Month of Project Start: November FY18 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Parks
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-PARK17001 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The Park Planning Committee has identified consistent and improved signage in all of the City's parks as the priority project for use of the funds included 
in FY21 and FY22.  Now that the City's branding project has been completed, a process can be undertaken to design appropriate signage for the City's 
parks.  This design process would be part of an overall community wayfinding strategy.  Once designs have been created and approved, costs can be 
identified and a strategy can be developed to begin erecting new signs in the parks.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
In 2012 Mini Park Plans were developed in accordance with the City's Master Park Plan and presented to Council. These plans addressed the long term 
needs and functionality within each of the City's existing parks to ensure a safe, convenient, functional, and aesthetically pleasing environment.  Funding 
is included in each year of the CIP in an effort to implement recommended park improvements at various locations.  The Park Planning Committee makes 
recommendations each year for use of these funds.  

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( 30,241)     ( 50,000)      ( 50,000)      ( 50,000)      ( 50,000)      50,000) 50,000) ( 300,000)    ( 330,241)    
Equipment/ Furnishings ( 41,845)     ( -  )            ( 41,845)      
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( 72,086)     ( 50,000)      ( 50,000)      ( 50,000)      ( 50,000)      ( 50,000)      ( 50,000)      ( 300,000)    ( 372,086)    
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar ( 47,932)        

Apr - June ( 2,068)          
July - Sep ( -  )             

Total ( 50,000)        

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program

54� CITY OF LA VISTA FY21-FY22 BIENNIAL BUDGET



Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Planning
Project Number: CTHL-15-002 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Municipal Campus Improvements Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Building Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Ast. City Administrator
Month of Project Start: December FY16 Funding Source 2: Lottery Transfer Dept: Administration
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-CTHL15002 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
Designed and built in the early 1990's, the combined City Hall and Community Center building is generally in good phsical condition, but was simply not 
built to accommodate the growth the City has experienced.  City Hall houses multiple divisions and additional space has been needed for some time to 
provide for efficient service to the public as well as a productive work  environment for current and future staff. An existing space needs study was 
updated in 2019 and subsequent design and construction recommendations were made.  Similar conditions exist for the Recreation Department and 
Community Center.  In addition, a community interest and opinion survey conducted in 2019 identified areas for facility improvements and interest in 
dedicated space for seniors.  There is also a recommendation for a memorial plaza to be built on the municipal campus. The next step is to solicit an 
architectural firm to do design work and provide cost estimates.  Funding is included in FY22 and FY23 for said design work.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
The goal is to modernize, improve and maximize the overall space, flexibility, and aesthetics of the municipal campus as it is a component of the 
redevelopment plan. 

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study 12,147) ( -  )            ( 12,147)      
Design 75,000) 75,000) ( 150,000)    ( 150,000)    
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( 12,147)     ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 75,000)      ( 75,000)      ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 150,000)    ( 162,147)    

Out Year Projections
 Pending 

Costs 
Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 6,000,000) 

- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY22 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar ( 25,000)        

Apr - June ( 50,000)        
July - Sep

Total ( 75,000)        

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Complete
Project Number: STRT-20-003 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Street Pavement Analysis Category: Streets

Project Type: Other Funding Source 1: Cash Reserve Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: January FY20 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0919.000-STRT20003 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
A pavement analysis study is recommended to evaluate the current the state of the city's streets.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This analysis is important in order to evaluate the streets and plan for future street projects to keep roads in a structurally sound condition.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study 70,000) 60,000) ( 130,000)    ( 130,000)    
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( 70,000)      ( 60,000)      ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 130,000)    ( 130,000)    
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar ( 2,500)          

Apr - June ( 3,054)          
July - Sep ( 64,446)        

Total ( 70,000)        

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: PARK-20-001 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: Thompson Creek Central Park Channel & Trail Category: Parks

Project Type: Trail Development Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: August FY20 Funding Source 2: Grant Dept: Parks
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-PARK20001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The Thompson Creek Channel Rehabilitation Federal Aid project was substantially completed in 2016. Due to a lack of available funding however, the 
portion of the channel from the SE end of Civic Center Park to Edgewood Blvd. (running through Central Park) was not done. This project will complete 
channel work on the remaining section of the creek and construct a new trail along the length of the creek.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This will provide critical pedestrian connections from east La Vista and the Keystone Trail network to the western side of the City and the metro area. The 
City's strategic plan includes a goal of expanding the hiking/biking trails throughout the City and this project is one that helps the City meet that goal and 
is eligible for a $600-$700k grant. 

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( 64,000)      ( 64,000)      ( 64,000)      
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( 106,000)    ( 1,236,000) ( 1,342,000) ( 1,342,000) 
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( 64,000)      ( 106,000)    ( 1,236,000) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 1,406,000) ( 1,406,000) 
- ( -  )                 ( -  )                 - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 64,000)        

Total ( 64,000)        

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: PARK-23-002 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: Thompson Creek West Edgewood Category: Parks

Project Type: Park Improvement Funding Source 1: Grant Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: April FY23 Funding Source 2: Dept: Parks
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-PARK23002 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
This project will create a trail connection between the current Keystone Trail at S. 69th Street and a future underpass on 84th Street.  Public Works 
recently submitted for and was approved to receive Transportation Alternative Program (TAP) funding for this project.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project will construct a new trail from the terminus of the Keystone Trail on S. 69th Street to the future trail in Central Park at Edgewood Blvd. Once 
construction of the underpass at 84th Street is complete, this will allow for east/west pedestrian movements safely under 84th Street to the very east end 
of La Vista at the Sports Complex.  

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( 54,000)      20,000) 290,000) ( 364,000)    ( 364,000)    
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 54,000)      ( 20,000)      ( 290,000)    ( 364,000)    ( 364,000)    
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY23 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 54,000)        

Total ( 54,000)        

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-21-005 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Traffic Signal Battery Backup at Signalized Intersections Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Improvement Funding Source 1: Cash Reserve Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: June FY21 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT21005 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The City currently has nine signalized intersections without battery backup for the traffic signals. This project will install battery backup at those remaining 
intersections.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
The City's signalized intersections that do not have battery backup will go into flash mode with power surges or will go completely black when the power 
goes out. Typically power outages only last for a few hours and signals with battery backup will continue to function for up to 6 hours without power until 
the power is restored. The majority of the time this prevents Public Works staff from having to come in for overtime work to install temporary stop signs or 
reset traffic signals. These backups also provide an additional safety element for the traveling public. 

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings 56,000) ( 56,000)      ( 56,000)      
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 56,000)      ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 56,000)      ( 56,000)      
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY22 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 56,000)        
July - Sep

Total ( 56,000)        

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-23-004 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Transportation Network Study Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Improvement Funding Source 1: Cash Reserve Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: February FY23 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT23004 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
At the strategic planning session held in Janauary, 2020, an action item was reviewed that states, "Provide transportation connections, accessibility and 
options within the City".  This project proposes to use a transportation consultant to evaluate the current transportation network and make 
recommendations in terms of guidelines, standards and/or practices to enhance the transportation network.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project would allow Public Works, in collaboration with Community Development, to quantify, prioritize, and effectively carry out projects that will 
complete Goal 3.3 of the current Strategic Plan which is to "Provide a safe, efficient, and well-connected multimodal transportation system which 
contributes to a high quality of life." 

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study 50,000) ( 50,000)      ( 50,000)      
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 50,000)      ( 50,000)      ( 50,000)      
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY25 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar ( 50,000)        

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( 50,000)        

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-17-004 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: West Leg Summer Drive Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Construction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: March FY20 Funding Source 2: Sales Tax Revenue Dept: Streets
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-STRT17004 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
As part of the 84th Street redeveloment effort, City Ventures, a private development company, is creating a mixed use project (City Centre), on the former 
Brentwood Crossing property.  In conjunction with that plan, the City has begun a project to convert the former La Vista Falls Golf Course into a regional 
park.  The park master plan calls for the park and the City Centre project to connect with the west side of the City via an underpass under 84th Street.  In 
anticipation of multiple large scale events being held in the park and the public spaces in City Centre, the area where the pool is now located is slated to 
be converted into additional usable public space, potentially festival space.  The City intends to construct a roadway into this area from 84th Street to 
provide access.  The funding proposed in FY23 is for planning and design of the project and construction costs have been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
In anticipation of multiple large scale events being held in the park and the public spaces in City Centre, the area where the pool is now located is slated 
to be converted into additional usable public space, potentially festival space.  This project would provide an access from 84th Street to this new space.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( 8,000)        250,000) ( 258,000)    ( 258,000)    
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( 8,000)        ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 250,000)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 258,000)    ( 258,000)    
- ( -  )                 ( -  )                 ( -  )                 - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 2,000,000) 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 4,120)          
July - Sep ( 3,880)          

Total ( 8,000)          

( -  )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: In Progress
Project Number: PARK-19-002 Plan: N/A
Project Name: West Papio Trail Giles to Q Category: Parks

Project Type: Trail Development Funding Source 1: Debt Service Fund Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: December FY19 Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Parks
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-PARK19002 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
This project was an extension of the existing West Papio Trail from Giles Road to Q Street.  The project was completed a couple of years ago and the 
City has been paying for its portion of the project (20%) in annual increments of $250,000.  Funding for the final payment is included in FY21.  Other 
entities in this joint project were the Papio-Missouri River NRD and the City of Omaha. 

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
The City's strategic plan includes a goal of expanding the hiking/biking trails throughout the City and this project is one that helps the City meet that goal 
and utilizes joint funding for a large portion of the project (80%). 

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( 250,000)   ( 250,000)    ( 250,000)    ( 500,000)    ( 750,000)    
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( 250,000)   ( 250,000)    ( 250,000)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 500,000)    ( 750,000)    
- ( -  )                 ( -  )                 - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 250,000)      

Total ( 250,000)      

( -  )             
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Capital Improvement Program 
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Unprogrammed Projects
Project Name: Project Number: Category: Page # FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Unprogrammed $
66th St. Reconstruction STRT-17-002 Streets 67 - - - - - 842,200
84th St. Corridor Streetscape STRT-19-008 Streets 68 200,000 - - - - 15,100,000
84th St. Underpass STRT-17-005 Streets 69 - - 200,000 - - 6,500,000
City Centre Parking Structure #3 CMDV-20-001 Public Facilities 70 - - - - - 6,500,000
City Centre Plaza Space Improvements PARK-23-001 Parks 71 - - - - - 3,000,000
City Park Parking Lot Improvements PARK-19-003 Public Facilities 72 - - - - - 125,000
Civic Center Park Phase 3 Improvements PARK-17-006 Parks 73 - 100,000 - - - 2,000,000
Concrete Panel Replacement STRT-19-002 Streets 74 - - - - - 175,000
Harrison St. Bridge STRT-13-006 Streets 75 - - - - - 121,000
Library Carpet LIBR-24-001 Public Facilities 76 - - - - - 127,000
LIbrary Exterior Upgrades LIBR-19-002 Public Facilities 77 - - - - - 80,000
Memorial Plaza PARK-22-001 Parks 78 - 50,000 - - - 1,000,000
Municipal Campus Improvements CTHL-15-002 Public Facilities 79 - 75,000 75,000 - - 6,000,000
Resurface 78th & Edgewood STRT-23-001 Streets 80 - - - - - 900,000
Space Needs Study for Library LIBR-23-001 Public Facilities 81 - - - - - 30,000
Sports Complex Light Rehab SPRT-11-002 Public Facilities 82 - - - - - 85,000
Sports Complex Sidewalks SPRT-20-001 Public Facilities 83 - - - - - 53,000
Storm Sewer Inlet Top Repair STRT-19-001 Streets 84 - - - - - 150,000
Swimming Pool PARK-20-002 Public Facilities 85 - - - - - 6,600,000
Swimming Pool Demolition PARK-20-003 Public Facilities 86 - - - - - 300,000
West Leg Summer Drive STRT-17-004 Streets 87 - - 250,000 - - 2,000,000
Zoning/Subdivision Regulations Update CMDV-23-001 Other 88 - - - - - 150,000
Grand Total 200,000 225,000 525,000 - - 51,838,200
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-17-002 Plan: 1&6 Year Road
Project Name: 66th St. Reconstruction Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Reconstruction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT17002 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
This project would reconstruct 66th Street (Harrison Street to Giles Road) and Giles Road (66th Street to 69th Street). The referenced sections are 
narrow two-lane roadways without curb and gutter in some areas and there is a desire to improve the intersection of Giles Road and 66th Street, as well 
as connect 66th Street across Giles Road to the south. This project has been in que for federal funding for several years, however delays in the 
availability of those funds have forced the City and  Sarpy County to have discussions about the feasibility of moving this project forward without the use 
of federal funds, which would require the development of a new scope of work and execution of an interlocal agreement between La Vista and Sarpy 
County to move this project forward.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project would provide for a much improved 66th Street from Harrison Street to Giles Road, which runs through the City's sports complex and, as a 
result, sees a fairly high volume of traffic when fields are in use.  This is currently a narrow two-lane roadway.  The connection to Giles Road on the south 
would also be improved and a connection would be provided past Giles Road to the south fro 66th Street.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( 16)             ( 16)             ( 16)             
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( 16)             ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 16)             ( 16)             
     

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 842,200)    

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 16)               
July - Sep

Total ( 16)               

( -  )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Planning
Project Number: STRT-19-008 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: 84th St. Corridor Streetscape Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Ast. City Administrator
Month of Project Start: November FY19 Funding Source 2: Sales Tax Revenue Dept: Streets
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-STRT19008 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The Vision 84 plan calls for “Unique streetscape enhancements along 84th Street” as one of the goals of the master plan. The conceptual design portion 
of this project has been completed and cost estimates provided.  Construction documents are currently being prepared and a phasing plan for 
construction has been provided (see below).  Improvements will include but are not limited to gateway walls, expanded sidewalks, pedestrian lighting, 
irrigation and landscaping improvements along the roadway and in the medians from Harrison Street to Giles Road.  Funding included in FY21 is for 
additional design work on intersecting components such as the west leg roadway and the bridge/underpass.  Construction funding has been moved to 
pending until a project prioritization decision can be made.  Proposed phasing plan:    Phase 1A - Connectivity and Infrastructure - $2M; Phase 1B - 
Connectivity and Infrastructure - $1.2M; Phase 2 - La Vista Identity - $2.34M; Phase 3 - Planting the Corridor - $2.79M; Phase 4 - Bridge-related 
Streetscape Improvements - $2.9M; Phase 5 - Medians - $1.76M; Phase 6 - Connecting to Neighborhoods - $2M

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
In 2010, the City completed a Vision Plan for 84th Street (Vision 84) which included an extensive public process and the adoption of a master plan which 
called for the 84th Street corridor to become the central city core with a memorable and distinct identity, a vibrant mix of land uses, and creating a sense 
of community and a high quality of life for residents. 

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( 273,438)   ( 250,000)    ( 200,000)    ( 450,000)    ( 723,438)    
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( 273,438)   ( 250,000)    ( 200,000)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 450,000)    ( 723,438)    
     

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision (15,100,000)

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 50,000)        
July - Sep ( 200,000)      

Total ( 250,000)      

( -  )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-17-005 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: 84th St. Underpass Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: April FY20 Funding Source 2: Sales Tax Revenue Dept: Streets
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-STRT17005 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
As part of the 84th Street redeveloment effort, City Ventures, a private development company, is creating a mixed use project (City Centre), on the former 
Brentwood Crossing property.  In conjunction with that plan, the City has begun a project to convert the former La Vista Falls Golf Course into a regional 
park.  The park master plan calls for the park and the City Centre project to connect with the west side of the City via an underpass under 84th Street.  In 
anticipation of multiple large scale events being held in the park and the public spaces in City Centre, the area where the pool is now located is slated to 
be converted into additional usable public space, potentially festival space.  The City intends to construct said underpass.  The funding proposed in FY23 
is for planning and design of the project and does not include construction costs.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
In anticipation of multiple large scale events being held in the park and the public spaces in City Centre, the area where the pool is now located is slated 
to be converted into additional usable public space, potentially festival space.  This project would provide an access from Civic Center Park to the space 
west of 84th Street, connecting both sides of the City and providing pedestrian access to the park and the development from the west side of the City.  
Funding is included in FY23 for planning and design.  Construction costs have been moved to pending.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( 10,000)      200,000) ( 210,000)    ( 210,000)    
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( 10,000)      ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 200,000)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 210,000)    ( 210,000)    
     

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 6,500,000) 

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 7,648)          
July - Sep ( 2,352)          

Total ( 10,000)        

( -  )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: CMDV-20-001 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: City Centre Parking Structure #3 Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Building Construction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Community Development
Fund:  Off Street Parking GL Account Number: 15.71.0917.000-CMDV20001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
As part of the 84th Street redevelopment effort, City Ventures, a private development company, is creating a mixed use project (City Centre) on the 
former Brentwood Crossing property. The City has agreed to construct public infrastructure improvements in conjunction with this project.  Public parking 
facilities are part of these improvements.  A public parking district has been created to facilitate these projects.  This project has currently been moved to 
pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
City Centre is expected to be La Vista's downtown hub for shopping, dining, and entertainment.  Residential and office uses will also be a part of the 
development. Parking structures are necessary to provide adequate parking for the anticipated uses in this development. Parking Structure #3 is not 
anticipated to be designed or constructed in the immediate future, however upon buildout of the project, this additional parking will be needed.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            
     

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 6,500,000) 

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( -  )             

( -  )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: PARK-23-001 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: City Centre Plaza Space Improvements Category: Parks

Project Type: Park Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Ast. City Administrator
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: Sales Tax Revenue Dept: Parks
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-STRT23001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
A contract has been approved with RDG to design improvements and amenities for the public plaza spaces in City Centre as well as the eight acres of 
land west of 84th Street adjacent to Civic Centre Park.  Until public engagement efforts have taken place and design work can be completed, this project 
is a place holder for anticipated improvements and it has currently been moved to pending. 

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
Design and construction of welcoming, interactive public plaza spaces to facilitate and enhance the desired atmosphere in the City Centre development.  
Create usable public space on the existing eight acres of land to the west of Civic Centre Park.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            
     

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 3,000,000) 

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( -  )             

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: PARK-19-003 Plan: N/A
Project Name: City Park Parking Lot Improvements Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Parking Lot Impv Funding Source 1: Cash Reserve Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Parks
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-PARK19003 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The use of a dedicated field at City Park by the Papillion/La Vista High School girls softball team has created a significant increase in vehicular traffic at 
the park. The current parking lot is often filled to capacity and many cars are forced to park in the gravel at the south end of the park. The entrance off of 
78th St. has also deteriorated significantly and needs to be replaced. This project would be done in two phases, the first phase would resurface the drive 
to the current parking lot, and the second phase would pave the gravel lot and add a retaining wall to the south.  This project has currently been moved to 
pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
To ensure that players and visitors are able to safely park their vehicles when accessing the park, a new parking lot and retaining wall must be installed.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            
           

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 125,000)    

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( -  )             

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: PARK-17-006 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: Civic Center Park Phase 3 Improvements Category: Parks

Project Type: Park Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: June FY20 Funding Source 2: Sales Tax Revenue Dept: Parks
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-PARK17006 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
As part of the 84th Street redevelopment effort, City Ventures, a private development company, is creating a mixed use project (City Centre), on the 
former Brentwood Crossing property. In conjunction with the plan, the City has begun a project to convert the former La Vista Falls Golf Course into a 
regional park. Phase 2 improvements have been completed.  Funds are included in FY22 for planning and design of Phase 3 improvements which could 
include, but are not limited to, an expanded trail network, lighting, restroom/shelter facilities, a boat rental facility, and various public art.  Public 
engagement efforts will be undertaken to obtain feedback on desired amenities, followed by design and construction.  Construction funding for this project 
has currently been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
The regional park concept for this area was created as an impetus for development along the 84th Street corridor and to provide a gathering place for the 
public to enjoy.  Amenities to make the space safe and enjoyable are necessary to ensure a successful project.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( 41,000)      ( 41,000)      ( 41,000)      
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( 100,000)    ( 100,000)    ( 100,000)    
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( 41,000)      ( -  )            ( 100,000)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 141,000)    ( 141,000)    
     

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 2,000,000) 

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 41,000)        

Total ( 41,000)        

( -  )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-19-002 Plan: 1&6 Year Road
Project Name: Concrete Panel Replacement Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Reconstruction Funding Source 1: Cash Reserve Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT19002 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
Throughout the City concrete panels deteriorate at various times and locations. Replacement locations and priorities would be determined based on the 
information collected in the pavement assessment study.  Specific projects will be schedule and submitted as needed.  At this time this project is intended 
as a placeholder and it is currently in pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project is for ongoing replacement at various locations thoughout the City to keep roads in a structurally sound condition. 

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            
     

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 175,000)    

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( -  )             

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-13-006 Plan: 1&6 Year Road
Project Name: Harrison St. Bridge Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Reconstruction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Director
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT13006 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The 92nd and Harrison Street bridge needs repairs that go beyond routine maintenance. This project would reconstruct the bridge deck, appraoch slabs, 
and pillars. The project would be completed jointly with the City of Omaha, the project's lead agent. The amount shown is La Vista's share of the project.  
This project has currently been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
Harrison Street is a major arterial in use throughout the day. To ensure bridge integrity, it should be reconstructed.
Project No. 202 in the One and Six Year Road Plan.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            
     

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 121,000)    

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( -  )             

( -  )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: LIBR-24-001 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Library Carpet Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Building Improvement Funding Source 1: Lottery Transfer Contact: Public Works Director
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Public Buildings
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-LIBR24001 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The Library was constructed in 1997 and the carpet has never been replaced.  It is starting show signs of wear and tear and is due for replacement.  This 
project has currently been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
The desire is to keep the Library facility aesthetically pleasing and functionally safe. 

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            
     

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 127,000)    

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( -  )             

( -  )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: On Hold
Project Number: LIBR-19-002 Plan: N/A
Project Name: LIbrary Exterior Upgrades Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Building Improvement Funding Source 1: Lottery Transfer Contact: Building Technician
Month of Project Start: March FY20 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Public Buildings
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-LIBR19002 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
Metropolitan Community College and the La Vista Public Library currently share a building that was built in 1997. This project was intended to replace the 
original roof on the facility and resurface the original parking lot. Some roof repairs have been completed and some of the parking lot improvements have 
also been done. Two new projects have been created to complete these projects.  The funding for additional roof work associated with the dome portion 
of the building has been moved to pending as Metro has taken this work out of their building maintenance plan.  Less extensive repairs were completed 
and seem to have addressed concerns.  These building maintenance projects were shared with Metro and the City's portion of these common area 
improvements was 42% of the total project. 

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project was preventative maintenance and ensures the integrity of the building and will maintain the parking lot in a presentable condition.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs 295,000) ( 295,000)    ( 295,000)    
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( 295,000)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 295,000)    ( 295,000)    
     

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 80,000)      

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 295,000)      
July - Sep

Total ( 295,000)      

( -  )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: PARK-22-001 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: Memorial Plaza Category: Parks

Project Type: Park Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: October FY22 Funding Source 2: Grant Dept: Parks
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-PARK22001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The original Vision 84 plan identified the desire for a memorial plaza where people could go to reflect and honor friends and family members. During the 
work associated with the Civic Center Park interface design project, a recommendation was made that the area west of City Hall would be a more 
appropriate location for such a memorial.  With the potential for an outdoor music venue adjacent to the park, the large amount of activity that will take 
place in the park, and the existing terrain, it was determined that a more seren, reverent setting would be better suited for this use.  The funding included 
in FY22 is for initial design work and does not include construction costs.  During the design process location will be discussed as well as the focus of the 
memorial, that is, would it be limited to honoring those who have served in the military or would there be an component where public safety members or 
others could be honored as well.  Construction funding for this project has currently been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
For many years the City Council has discussed the need for the City to have a dedicated Memorial Plaza space for citizens. This project would being the 
planning process for that project.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design 50,000) ( 50,000)      ( 50,000)      
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 50,000)      ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 50,000)      ( 50,000)      
     

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 1,000,000) 

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY22 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec ( 50,000)        
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( 50,000)        

( -  )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Planning
Project Number: CTHL-15-002 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Municipal Campus Improvements Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Building Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Ast. City Administrator
Month of Project Start: December FY16 Funding Source 2: Lottery Transfer Dept: Administration
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-CTHL15002 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
Designed and built in the early 1990's, the combined City Hall and Community Center building is generally in good phsical condition, but was simply not 
built to accommodate the growth the City has experienced.  City Hall houses multiple divisions and additional space has been needed for some time to 
provide for efficient service to the public as well as a productive work  environment for current and future staff. An existing space needs study was 
updated in 2019 and subsequent design and construction recommendations were made.  Similar conditions exist for the Recreation Department and 
Community Center.  In addition, a community interest and opinion survey conducted in 2019 identified areas for facility improvements and interest in 
dedicated space for seniors.  There is also a recommendation for a memorial plaza to be built on the municipal campus. The next step is to solicit an 
architectural firm to do design work and provide cost estimates.  Funding is included in FY22 and FY23 for said design work.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
The goal is to modernize, improve and maximize the overall space, flexibility, and aesthetics of the municipal campus as it is a component of the 
redevelopment plan. 

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study 12,147) ( -  )            ( 12,147)      
Design 75,000) 75,000) ( 150,000)    ( 150,000)    
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( 12,147)     ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 75,000)      ( 75,000)      ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 150,000)    ( 162,147)    

Out Year Projections
 Pending 

Costs 
Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 6,000,000) 

     

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY22 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar ( 25,000)        

Apr - June ( 50,000)        
July - Sep

Total ( 75,000)        

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-23-001 Plan: 1&6 Year Road
Project Name: Resurface 78th & Edgewood Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Reconstruction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT23001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
This project would resurface Edgewood Blvd. from Parkview Blvd. to Giles Road, and 78th Street from Harrison Street to Parkview Blvd.  Once the data 
collected from the pavement assessment study is analyzed, this project will be prioritized and scheduled.  It has currently been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
Resurfacing of roadways at various locations is ongoing to keep roads in a structurally sound condition.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            
     

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 900,000)    

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( -  )             

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: LIBR-23-001 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Space Needs Study for Library Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Building Improvement Funding Source 1: Lottery Transfer Contact: Ast. City Administrator
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Public Buildings
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-LIBR23001 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The library was constructed in 1997 and since that time staffing numbers have increased and the need for additional work areas is at a critical point.  
Multiple staff members currently share workspace and these "work arounds" have been utilized for several years as temporary fixes.  The library is now at 
a turning point with an additional full-time staff member and part-time employees who do not have adequate work space.  Additionally, the types of 
program offerings and the technology utilized has changed considerably since 1997.  A space needs study will ensure the building is being utilized in the 
best possible way for the public and that adequate, functional workspace will be provided for staff.  This project has currently been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
The overall goal is to provide adequate, functional space for the public to enjoy the facility and for the library staff to have appropriate work areas to 
accomplish tasks effciciently and effectively.  The first step to achieving this goal is to conduct a study of the existing space and make a determination 
regarding what is needed.  A plan can then be developed for implementing the necessary changes/additions.  

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            
     

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 30,000)      

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( -  )             

( -  )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: SPRT-11-002 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Sports Complex Light Rehab Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Park Improvement Funding Source 1: Lottery Transfer Contact: Public Works Director
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Parks
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-SPRT11002 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The existing lighting fixtures and mountings at the Sports Complex are near the end of their useful life. The fuses and ballasts are mounted at the top of 
the poles making maintenance costly and hazardous. The bulb covers must be removed with a hack saw or cutting torch. Mounting arms spin out of line 
during high winds. This project would replace the ball field lighting, mounting, ballasts, and fusing on field #1 at the Sports Complex.  This project has 
currently been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
New light fixtures will provide for greater employee safety and more energy efficient operation.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            
              

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 85,000)      

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( -  )             

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program

82� CITY OF LA VISTA FY21-FY22 BIENNIAL BUDGET



Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: SPRT-20-001 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Sports Complex Sidewalks Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Park Improvement Funding Source 1: Lottery Transfer Contact: Public Works Director
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Parks
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-SPRT20001 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
Currently there are many spectators who frequent the Soccer Complex who have difficulty traversing the grassy areas. This project will install sidewalks 
from the parking lot to the soccer fields.  This project has currently been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
Public Works has received requests over the years for hard surfacing from the parking lot to the soccer fields at the Sports Complex. Sidewalks would 
allow for ADA access to the fields and provide safe passage for others.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            
              

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 53,000)      

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( -  )             

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-19-001 Plan: 1&6 Year Road
Project Name: Storm Sewer Inlet Top Repair Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Reconstruction Funding Source 1: Cash Reserve Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0918.000-STRT19001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
There are damaged and deteriorated storm inlet tops on 72nd Street and 96th Street, from Giles Road to Harrison Street. This project has currently been 
moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
Replacing the inlet tops will enhance the street appearance and ensure the water drains into the sewer and not into the street. This is project No. 229 in 
the One and Six Year Road Plan

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            
     

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 150,000)    

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( -  )             

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program

84� CITY OF LA VISTA FY21-FY22 BIENNIAL BUDGET



Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Planning
Project Number: PARK-20-002 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: Swimming Pool Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Building Construction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Recreation Director
Month of Project Start: September FY19 Funding Source 2: Lottery Transfer Dept: Parks
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-PARK20002 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The current swimming pool is 60 years old and has reached the end of its useful life.  It requires significant maintenance each year in order to get the pool 
operational for the season and replacement parts are often unavailable and must be manufactured. Addtionally, the Civic Center Park Master plan calls 
for the park to connect to the west side of 84th Street via an underpass, which would be located directly adjacent to the existing pool site.  In order to 
facilitate the underpass connection and utilize the space west of 84th Street it is necessary to demolish the existing pool and construct a new one in a 
different location.  This project has currently been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
The goal of this project is to continue to provide a functional municipal pool to our citizens and accommodate the connection between Civic Center Park 
and the west side of the City. Preliminary design work has been substantially completed on a new pool and public meetings have been held to receive 
input regarding the design and potential location of a new pool.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( 1,388)       ( -  )            ( 1,388)        
Design ( 48,000)      ( 48,000)      ( 48,000)      
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( 1,388)       ( 48,000)      ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 48,000)      ( 49,388)      
              

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 6,600,000) 

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec ( 24,218)        
Jan - Mar ( 9,438)          

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 14,344)        

Total ( 48,000)        

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: PARK-20-003 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: Swimming Pool Demolition Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Other Funding Source 1: Sales Tax Revenue Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Parks
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0918.000-PARK20002 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
As part of the 84th Street redevelopment effort, City Ventures, a private development company, is creating a mixed use project (City Centre) on the 
former Brentwood Crossing property. In conjunction with the plan, the City has begun a project to convert the former La Vista Falls Golf Course into a 
regional park. The Civic Center Park Master plan calls for the park to connect to the west side of 84th Street via an underpass, which would be located 
directly adjacent to the existing pool site.  In order to facilitate the underpass connection and utilize the space west of 84th Street it is necessary to 
demolish the existing pool and construct a new one in a different location.  This project has currently been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project would be done subsequent to construction of a new swimming pool.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            
     

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 300,000)    

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( -  )             

( -  )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-17-004 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: West Leg Summer Drive Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Construction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: March FY20 Funding Source 2: Sales Tax Revenue Dept: Streets
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-STRT17004 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
As part of the 84th Street redeveloment effort, City Ventures, a private development company, is creating a mixed use project (City Centre), on the former 
Brentwood Crossing property.  In conjunction with that plan, the City has begun a project to convert the former La Vista Falls Golf Course into a regional 
park.  The park master plan calls for the park and the City Centre project to connect with the west side of the City via an underpass under 84th Street.  In 
anticipation of multiple large scale events being held in the park and the public spaces in City Centre, the area where the pool is now located is slated to 
be converted into additional usable public space, potentially festival space.  The City intends to construct a roadway into this area from 84th Street to 
provide access.  The funding proposed in FY23 is for planning and design of the project and construction costs have been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
In anticipation of multiple large scale events being held in the park and the public spaces in City Centre, the area where the pool is now located is slated 
to be converted into additional usable public space, potentially festival space.  This project would provide an access from 84th Street to this new space.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( 8,000)        250,000) ( 258,000)    ( 258,000)    
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( 8,000)        ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 250,000)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 258,000)    ( 258,000)    
              

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 2,000,000) 

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 4,120)          
July - Sep ( 3,880)          

Total ( 8,000)          

( -  )             

Capital Improvement Program
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: CMDV-23-001 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Zoning/Subdivision Regulations Update Category: Other

Project Type: Other Funding Source 1: General Fund Contact: Community Dev Director
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Community Development
Fund:  General GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-CMDV23001 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The City's new Comprehensive Plan was adopted in 2019. The Zoning and Subdivision Regulations are two of the primary tools utilized to implement the 
City's vision established within the Comprehensive Plan. These regulations have had many minor updates over time but have not been fully updated for 
many years. Some areas are very antiquated due to continuous changing technologies and businesses of today. This project proposes to hire a 
consultant to completely rewrite the City's Zoning and Subdivision Regulations and possibly put them into a Unified Development Ordinance containing all 
development oriented regulations. The project could include an Internet-based document editing and presentation to author, display, codify, and manage 
in-house all aspects of the City Codes, and specifically, the zoning and land development regulations and design guidelines. (system such as 
enCodePlus) The operating budget impact expenses are an estimate of the ongoing licensing for maintenance, management, etc. of the on-line 
interactive system. 

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
As stated above, it has been many years since the City's development regulations have been updated. This project would bring these regulations into 
today's standards as well as looking to the future.They will address new uses that have resulted from new technologies, new planning and zoning 
techniques, policies and procedures, and will be easier to read and understand by the development community and the general public.The updated 
regulations will be written to assist the City in reaching its vision for the future of the community in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan. Once 
completed, the regulations could be used in an internet-based, interactive system to make it much easier to access, follow and understand. This system 
will also make future amendments easier to manage and implement. This project aligns with the department's goal of making our development process 
user-friendly and efficient to promote and manage future growth.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( -  )            ( -  )            
Design ( -  )            ( -  )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  )            ( -  )            
Construction Costs ( -  )            ( -  )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  )            ( -  )            
Vehicles ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Demolition ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            
     

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 150,000)    

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( -  )            ( -  )            
Other ( -  )            ( -  )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  )            ( -  )            
Utilities ( -  )            ( -  )            

Total Estimated Cost ( -  )           ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( -  )             

( -  )             
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ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
SEPTEMBER 1, 2020 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

RESOLUTION 
FISCAL YEARS 20/21 & 21/22 ORDINANCES CINDY MISEREZ 
MUNICIPAL BUDGET ◆ RECEIVE/FILE FINANCE DIRECTOR 

SYNOPSIS 

An itemized list of proposed changes for the FY21 & FY22 budget has been prepared for review.  The final 

reading will be held on September 15, 2020. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The following items are proposed expenditure changes from the second reading of the budget to the final 

reading of the budget: 

FY21 FY22

Second Reading - Budget Appropriation 43,614,127$ 54,003,169$ 

Carryover from FY20 to FY21

STRT17003 Giles Road Widening 260,000 

STRT20003 Street Pavement Analysis 60,000 

STRT20006 OPPD Charging Station 12,533 

CMDV18002 Parking Garage #2 100,000 

FY20 Trucks Delayed to Delivery in 12/2020 175,000 

PARK20001 Thompson Creek Channel 20,000 

Additional Changes

STRT20002 108th Street Asphalt - Increased Est. 70,000 

STRT20004 96th Street Panel Overlay- Increased Est. 1,310,000        

PARK17005 Civic Center Park Phase 2 - Final Prep. 25,000 

Final Property Valuation - Fire Contract (10,290) (11,088) 

Possible Annexation - Fire Contract 55,467 

FY20 TIF Payments Made Impact to FY21 Budget (80,503) 

Fund Transfers

Various Fund Transfers to Accommodate Changes 607,533 (550,000)         

Total Changes 2,549,273 (505,621)       

Estimated Budget Appropriation 46,163,400$ 53,497,548$ 

C



The final property valuation is $1,755,107,309 which is $12,047,851 below the preliminary property valuation 

of $1,767,155,160.  The total final property tax request for FY21 is 9,653,090 which requires a property tax levy 

of $0.55 per $100 of assessed valuation.  This is $66,264 below the preliminary property tax request. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Acceptance of these changes to the second reading of the budget. 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
The Appropriations Ordinance is based on discussions from the budget workshops, Council changes during the 

first reading, and Council action at the August 4, 2020 City Council Meeting.  Additional modifications are 

being recommended based on updated information primarily related to CIP projects and capital acquisition 

timelines. 
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ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL 
SEPTEMBER 1, 2020 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

 RESOLUTION
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT – ORDINANCE       JEFF CALENTINE 
BRIDGE INSPECTIONS RECEIVE/FILE       DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared to approve a professional services agreement with HGM Associates for services 
related to the inspection of structural integrity of the City’s bridge infrastructure and submittal of the state report 
in an amount not to exceed $5,700.00. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The FY21/22 Biennial Budget provides funding for this project. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval 

BACKGROUND 

The Nebraska Department of Transportation requires municipalities to inspect bridge infrastructure every two 
years and submit a report to the bridge division for review. In the past, select Public Works staff were sent to 
training and completed the inspections and report submittals on behalf of the City. This practice worked for a 
long time due to the relatively young age of the City’s bridges. As our bridges age, detailed inspection of the 
structural integrity of the City’s bridge infrastructure is critical to ensure the safety of the traveling public. Staff 
recommends that this inspection work be outsourced to a professional engineering firm. 

K:\APPS\City Hall\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\20file\20 PW Professional Services Agreement - HGM Asssociates - Bridge Inspection 09.01.2020.Doc 
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RESOLUTION NO. ________ 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT WITH HGM ASSOCIATES INC. FOR BRIDGE INSPECTION SERVICES IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $5,700.00. 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that bridge inspection 

services are necessary; and 
 
WHEREAS, the FY 21/22 Biennial Budget provides funding for these services; and 
 
WHEREAS, the agreement has a not-to-exceed cost of $5,700.00 for the scope of services; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, Nebraska, 

authorizing the execution of a professional services agreement with HGM 
Associates Inc. for bridge inspection services in an amount not to exceed 
$5,700.00. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 1ST DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2020. 
 
      CITY OF LA VISTA 
 

 
 
            
      Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
 
ATTEST:       
 
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
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5022 S 114TH STREET, SUITE 200 OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68137, (402) 346-7559, FAX (402) 346-0224 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

August 21, 2020 

 

 

 

Mr. Pat Dowse, PE 

City Engineer 

City of La Vista, NE 

9900 Portal Road 

La Vista, NE 68128 

 

 

Subject: 2020 City of La Vista Bridge Inspection 

 10 Structures 

 HGM Proposal No. 000720-131 

 

 

Dear Pat: 

 

On behalf of HGM ASSOCIATES INC. (HGM) we are pleased to submit this letter form agreement 

for engineering services for the referenced project. This agreement consists of this letter, the attached 

Scope of Services labeled as Exhibit A and the attached General Provisions labeled as Exhibit B. 

 

HGM will provide Basic Services including the re-inspection of 10 bridges. These services are more 

specifically defined in the attached Scope of Services, Exhibit A. We will also provide Additional 

Services upon your request and receipt of your written authorization. A list of bridges owned by the 

City of La Vista is attached as Exhibit C. 

 

HGM will provide these Basic Services on an hourly basis with our total cost estimate not to exceed 

$5,700. Additional Services will be charged on an hourly basis in accordance with our standard hourly 

rate schedule.  

 

We will bill you monthly for our services and reimbursable expenses proportionate to the work 

completed on the project. All fees are due and payable to HGM within 30 days of the invoice date. A 

service charge of one and one-half percent per month will be added to any amounts outstanding after 

30 days. 
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We anticipate that we will be able to begin work on this project immediately upon receiving your 

authorization to proceed in the form of your acceptance of this agreement. We estimate that all 

inspection work can then be completed during November 2020 and December 2020 in accordance with 

the 24 month maximum inspection intervals required by NBIS and NDOT. Final inspection reports 

will be completed by December 2020 and January 2021 in accordance with the 30 day report deadline 

required by NDOT. If at any time we are delayed in the performance of these services, we will notify 

you immediately. Please note that any information to be provided by you as defined under Client's 

Responsibilities in the attached Scope of Services will need to be furnished to HGM prior to our 

beginning work. 

 

Please indicate your acceptance of this agreement by signing where indicated below and 

returning one original signed copy to this office; OR, you may then scan a complete set of this 

document and email in in its entirety to HGM. We sincerely appreciate the opportunity to work with 

you. 

 

 

Yours very truly, 

HGM ASSOCIATES INC. - CONSULTANT 

 

 

 

 

Stephen W. Moffitt, P.E. 

Structural Project Manager 

 

 

 

Acceptance of Proposal: 

CITY OF LA VISTA - CLIENT 

 

 

__________________________________________ 

Authorized Signature 

 

__________________________________________ 

Printed Name & Title 

 

__________________________________________ 

Date of Acceptance 
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SCOPE OF SERVICES EXHIBIT A 

 

This is an exhibit attached to and made part of the letter agreement dated August 21, 2020 between: 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA (CLIENT) and HGM ASSOCIATES INC. (HGM) 

(CONSULTANT). 

 

Subject: 2020 City of La Vista Bridge Inspection 

 10 Structures 

 HGM Proposal No. 000720-131 

The Basic Services to be provided by the CONSULTANT under this agreement are further described 

as follows: 

Routine Inspection 

CONSULTANT will perform a Routine Inspection using personnel that are qualified as Team Leaders 

in accordance with CFR Section 650 Subpart C. Photographs will be taken of the roadway and general 

elevation views of the structure in addition to detail photos of deficiencies that are found. We will 

perform the underwater inspection of these structures whenever possible by conventional methods 

(sounding, probing, or use of chest waders). Use of divers is not included in this proposal. 

Inspection Report 

CONSULTANT will provide an inspection report for each bridge consisting of the following items to 

be placed in the CLIENT’S permanent file: 

1. Routine Inspection Field Report or Element Level Inspection Report (as required) which 

includes a written summary of the BrM inspection data, current data regarding bridge 

deficiencies, structural conditions of bridge members including section loss estimates, 

effectiveness of past repairs, and channel and scour conditions noted in the field. 

2. Photograph Sheets that include captions dictated on site. 

3. Current SIA Form showing the data included in the BrM database. 

4. Recommended Maintenance Items Checklist showing the deficient items that should be 

corrected as part of the routine bridge maintenance program. 

5. Critical Findings Report will be included if a deficiency is found that requires immediate 

follow up or action. 

6. BrM Data will be entered into the NDOT database by the CONSULTANT. 

Element Level Inspection  

4 bridges require element level field inspection and reporting due to their location on designated 

National Highway System roadways. These bridges will be inspected in accordance with the NDOT 

Bridge Inspection Program (BIP) Manual requirements for element level inspections and reporting in 

BrM. 

Client Responsibilities 

1. None. 
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This is an exhibit attached to and made part of the letter agreement dated August 21, 2020, between:  CITY OF LA VISTA, 

NEBRASKA (CLIENT) and HGM ASSOCIATES INC. (CONSULTANT).  The General Provisions agreed to by 

CONSULTANT and CLIENT are as follows: 

Ownership of Instruments of Service:  o All surveys, maps, studies, reports, computations, charts, plans, specifications, electronic 

data, shop drawings, diaries, field books, and other project documents prepared or obtained under the terms of this agreement are the 

property of the CLIENT. CONSULTANT shall deliver these documents to CLIENT at the conclusion of the project without restriction or 

limitation as to further use. 

CLIENT acknowledges that such data may not be appropriate for use on an extension of the Services covered by this Agreement or on 

other projects. Any use of the data for any purpose other than that for which it was intended without the opportunity for CONSULTANT 

to review the data and modify it if necessary for the intended purpose will be at CLIENT’S sole risk and without legal exposure or 

liability to CONSULTANT. 

CADD/Electronic Files:  In accepting, and utilizing any drawings, reports and data on any form of electronic media generated by the 

CONSULTANT, the CLIENT agrees that all such electronic files are instruments of service.  The CLIENT agrees to waive all claims 

against the CONSULTANT resulting in any way from any unauthorized changes to, or reuse of, the electronic files for any projects by 

anyone other than the CONSULTANT.  In the event of a conflict between printed hard copy documents signed and sealed by the 

CONSULTANT and electronic files, the hard copy documents shall govern. 

Termination or Suspension:  If the CLIENT fails to make payments to the CONSULTANT in accordance with this Agreement, such 

failure shall be considered substantial nonperformance and cause for termination or, at the CONSULTANT’S option, cause for 

suspension of performance of services under this Agreement. If the CONSULTANT elects to suspend services, the CONSULTANT shall 

give seven days’ written notice to the CLIENT before suspending services. In the event of a suspension of services, the CONSULTANT 

shall have no liability to the CLIENT for delay or damage caused the CLIENT because of such suspension of services. Before resuming 

services, the CONSULTANT shall be paid all sums due prior to suspension and any expenses incurred in the interruption and resumption 

of the CONSULTANT’S services. The CONSULTANT’S fees for the remaining services and the time schedules shall be equitably 

adjusted. 

If the CLIENT suspends the Project, the CONSULTANT shall be compensated for services performed prior to notice of such suspension. 

When the Project is resumed, the CONSULTANT shall be compensated for expenses incurred in the interruption and resumption of the 

CONSULTANT’S services. The CONSULTANT’S fees for the remaining services and the time schedules shall be equitably adjusted. 

Either party may terminate this Agreement upon not less than seven days’ written notice should the other party fail substantially to 

perform in accordance with the terms of this Agreement through no fault of the party initiating the termination. 

In the event of termination not the fault of the CONSULTANT, the CONSULTANT shall be compensated for services performed prior to 

termination, together with Reimbursable Expenses then due and all Termination Expenses indicated in the next paragraph.  

Termination Expenses are in addition to compensation for the CONSULTANT’S services and include expenses directly attributable to 

termination for which the CONSULTANT is not otherwise compensated. 

The CLIENT’S rights to use the CONSULTANT’S Instruments of Service in the event of a termination of this Agreement are set forth in 

the Ownership of Instruments of Service clause above.  If the CLIENT requests copies of the CONSULTANT’S Instruments of Service, 

the cost of the preparation of those copies shall be considered as a Termination Expense.  

Plan Revisions:  If, after any plans or specifications are completed on any portion thereof, and are approved by the CLIENT and other 

necessary agencies, the CONSULTANT is required to change plans and specifications because of changes made, authorized, or ordered 

by the CLIENT, then the CONSULTANT shall receive additional compensation for such changes.  Fees for these changes will be 

computed on an hourly basis. 

Information Furnished by CLIENT: CLIENT shall be responsible for, and CONSULTANT may rely upon, the accuracy and 

completeness of all requirements, programs, instructions, reports, data and other information furnished by CLIENT to CONSULTANT 

pursuant to this Agreement.  CONSULTANT may use such requirements, programs, instructions, reports, data, and information in 

performing or furnishing services under this Agreement.   

Information Furnished by Utility Companies: The utility locations shown on the CONSULTANT’S instruments of service are from 

locates or drawings provided to the CONSULTANT by the utility companies. The CONSULTANT makes no guarantee that the utilities 

shown on the CONSULTANT’S instruments of service comprise all such utilities in the area, either in service or abandoned. The 

CONSULTANT further does not warrant that the utilities shown on the instruments of service are in the exact location indicated. 

Successors and Assigns:  Both parties agree that, upon execution of this agreement, same shall be binding upon their/its successors, 

assigns, and legal representatives until terminated by the expiration of agreement or termination by written notice, as provided above. 

Limitation of Liability:  The CLIENT agrees that to the fullest extent permitted by law, the total liability, in the aggregate, of 

CONSULTANT, CONSULTANT’S officers, directors, partners, employees, agents, and subconsultants, to CLIENT, and anyone 

claiming by, through, or under CLIENT for any claims, losses, costs, or damages whatsoever arising out of, resulting from or in any way 

related to this Project or Agreement from any cause or causes, including but not limited to torts, negligence, professional errors or 

omissions, strict liability, breach of contract, or breach of warranty, shall not exceed the total compensation received by CONSULTANT 

or $2,000,000 whichever is greater. 
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Waiver of Consequential Damages: Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the Contrary, it is agreed that CONSULTANT shall 

not be liable in any event for any special or consequential damages suffered by the CLIENT arising out of the services hereunder. Special 

or consequential damages as used herein shall include, but not limited to, loss of capital, loss of product, loss of use of any system, or 

other property, or any other indirect, special or consequential damage, whether arising in contract, tort (including negligence), warranty 

or strict liability.  

Opinion of Probable Construction Cost:  Opinions of probable construction costs and detailed cost estimates prepared by the 

CONSULTANT represent his/her best judgment as a design professional familiar with the construction industry.  It is recognized, 

however, that the CONSULTANT has no control over the cost of labor, materials or equipment, over the Contractor's methods of 

determining bid prices or over competitive bidding or market conditions.  Accordingly, the CONSULTANT makes no warranty, express 

or implied, that the bids or the negotiated cost of the work will not vary from the CONSULTANT’s opinion of probable construction 

cost. 

Construction Phase Services: (If included under the scope of this Agreement) The CONSULTANT shall provide administration of the 

Contract between the CLIENT and the Contractor as set forth below and in General Conditions of the Contract for Construction.  The 

CONSULTANT’s responsibility to provide Construction Phase Services commences with the award of the Contract for Construction and 

terminates on the date the CONSULTANT issues the Statement of Final Completion.  

The CONSULTANT shall advise and consult with the CLIENT during the Construction Phase Services. The CONSULTANT shall have 

authority to act on behalf of the CLIENT only to the extent provided in this Agreement or the General Conditions of the Contract for 

Construction. The CONSULTANT shall not have control over, charge of, or responsibility for the construction means, methods, 

techniques, sequences or procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in connection with the Work, nor shall the CONSULTANT 

be responsible for the Contractor’s failure to perform the Work in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents. The 

CONSULTANT shall be responsible for the CONSULTANT’s negligent acts or omissions, but shall not have control over or charge of, 

and shall not be responsible for, acts or omissions of the Contractor or of any other persons or entities performing portions of the Work.  

The CONSULTANT shall visit the site at intervals appropriate to the stage of construction to become generally familiar with the progress 

and quality of the portion of the Work completed, and to determine, in general, if the Work observed is being performed in a manner 

indicating that the Work, when fully completed, will be in substantial compliance with the Contract Documents. However, the 

CONSULTANT shall not be required to make exhaustive or continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work. 

On the basis of the site visits, the CONSULTANT shall keep the CLIENT reasonably informed about the progress and quality of the 

portion of the Work completed, and report to the CLIENT (1) known deviations from the Contract Documents and from the most recent 

construction schedule submitted by the Contractor, and (2) defects and deficiencies observed in the Work.  

Jobsite Safety:  That the General Contractor shall be solely responsible for jobsite safety, and that this intent shall be carried out in the 

CLIENT’S contract with the General Contractor, and that such contract shall indemnify the CONSULTANT.  The CONSULTANT, and 

his agents, shall be named as an additional insured on the General Contractor’s policies of general liability insurance. 

Construction Staking:  That the Fees the CONSULTANT receives for the task of construction staking are not commensurate with the 

potential risk.  CLIENT, therefore, agrees to check or require General Contractor to check the location of all construction stakes placed 

by the CONSULTANT.  CLIENT further agrees to limit liability of CONSULTANT for construction staking services such that the total 

liability of the CONSULTANT shall not exceed the CONSULTANT’S compensation received for the particular service, or $5,000.00, 

whichever is greater. 

Hazardous Materials:  The CLIENT agrees that the CONSULTANT’s scope of services does not include any services related to the 

presence of any asbestos, fungi, bacteria, mold or hazardous or toxic materials.  Should it become known to the CONSULTANT that 

such materials may be present on or adjacent to the jobsite, the CONSULTANT may, without liability for any damages, suspend 

performance under this agreement, until CLIENT takes appropriate action to remove or abate said materials. The CLIENT further agrees, 

notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and hold harmless the 

CONSULTANT, its officers, partners, employees and subconsultants (collectively, CONSULTANT) from and against any and all 

claims, suits, demands, liabilities, losses, damages or costs, including reasonable attorneys’ fees and defense costs arising out of or in any 

way connected with the detection, presence, handling, removal, abatement, or disposal of any asbestos, fungi, bacteria, mold, hazardous 

or toxic substances, or products or materials that exist on, about or adjacent to the Project site, whether liability arises under breach of 

contract or warranty, tort, including negligence, strict liability or statutory liability or any other cause of action, except for the sole 

negligence or willful misconduct of the CONSULTANT. 

Mediation:  Any claims or disputes under this agreement shall be submitted to non-binding mediation.                                            
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Municipality Structure
Number

Local Name  Location and Feature Intersected Next  Insp
Date

Next Insp 
Type

LA VISTA        U138300205P 231 HARRISON @ 120TH ST OMAHA @ 
UPRR/120TH/CRK 820-062-L

12/12/2018 Elem-
Routine

LA VISTA        U138312515 91 .1N 2.6W PAPILLION @ S BR PAPILLION 
CREEK

12/12/2018 Routine

LA VISTA        U138320425 234 WEST GILES RD. AT 130TH @ STREAM 11/18/2018 Routine
LA VISTA        U138320428 237 GILES ROAD AT 120TH @ BNSF RR 11/14/2018 Routine
LA VISTA        U138320430 87 LAVISTA GILES RD @ 117TH @ S BR 

PAPILLION CREEK
12/05/2018 Elem-

Routine
LA VISTA        U138320435 LAVISTA GILES RD @ 109TH @ PAPILLION 

CREEK
11/15/2018 Elem-

Routine
LA VISTA        U138320437 233 LAVISTA GILES RD @ 108TH @ STREAM 12/02/2018 Elem-

Routine
LA VISTA        U138322440 HARRISON HILLS SUB.DIV. @ HELL CREEK 11/18/2018 Routine
LA VISTA        U138332920 232 .5W OF LA VISTA @ BNSF RR 11/18/2018 Routine
LA VISTA        U138342715P 2W.7S HWY85 DOUG.CO LINE @ BNRR 11/18/2018 Routine
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* If no bridges listed in this report, please ignore.
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ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
SEPTEMBER 1, 2020 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

 RESOLUTION
ORDINANCE JEFF CALENTINE 

SURPLUS EQUIPMENT RECEIVE/FILE DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared to declare the listed equipment as surplus and authorizes the sale of said items: 

YEAR MAKE  MODEL SERIAL # 

1997 INTERNATIONAL 4700 1HTSCAAR2WH502637 
1986 CHEVROLET C30 1GBJK34WGJ5128766 
1979 INTERNATIONAL 1-240 PT 2230151B100588-X 
2010 FORD E450  1FDFE4FS1ADA38239 
2006 DODGE CHARGER 2B3KA43H26H395299 
2008 DODGE CHARGER 2B3KA43H80H200048 
2010 DODGE CHARGER 2B3AA4CT2AH171135 
1999 FORD F150  1FTZF1828XK820144 
1992 CLUBCAR CARRYALL-1  FG9611491122 
1992 MASSEY/FERGUSON 1140  S - 480018 
1994 TORO SAND PRO 08881 40277 
1997 FORD E-350 1FBJS31L5VHC13371 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The revenue from the sale of said surplus equipment will be receipted into the General Fund. The FY 20/21 
biennial budget did not anticipate this revenue. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval 

BACKGROUND 

All of the above mentioned equipment has been replaced with new equipment or is no longer utilized in daily 
operations. The surplus equipment will be sold via sealed bid process. 
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RESOLUTION NO. ________ 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA DECLARING PROPERTY AS SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZING ITS SALE. 
 
WHEREAS, City Staff has recognized 12 pieces of equipment located at the Public Works 

Facility to be surplused; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Administrator and Director of Public Works recommend that the above-

mentioned items be declared surplus and sold; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council that 12 pieces of 

equipment located at the Public Works Facility be declared surplus property and 
sold. 

 
AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the General fund will receive the revenue from the sale. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 1ST DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2020. 
 
      CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
       
 
            
       Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
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ITEM _______ 

CITY OF LA VISTA 
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 

SEPTEMBER 1, 2020 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

APPROVAL - SATELLITE  RESOLUTION
KENO LOCATION  ORDINANCE PAM BUETHE 

RECEIVE/FILE CITY CLERK 

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared to authorize a satellite keno location under new ownership for La Vista, Keno, Inc. 
at Island Bar & Grill, 7826 S 123rd Plaza, La Vista NE effective upon receipt of the keno license from the State. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

N/A 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval. 

BACKGROUND 

Island Bar & Grill has been a satellite keno location since October 2008.  Recently the business was sold which 
requires approval by the City Council of the same satellite location under new ownership.  The City Council approved 
the liquor license for JJC Inc. dba Island Bar & Grill on August 18, 2020. 
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RESOLUTION NO.     
 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA, AUTHORIZING A SATELLITE KENO LOCATION FOR THE CITY’S KENO 
LOTTERY GAME JJC, INC. DBA ISLAND BAR & GRILL, 7826 S 123RD PLAZA LA VISTA 
NEBRASKA EFFECTIVE UPON RECEIPT OF THE KENO LICENSE FROM THE STATE. 
 
WHEREAS,  the current Keno Lottery Operator Agreement between the City of La Vista and 

La Vista Keno, Inc., dated August 8, 2008, and assigned and assumed to and by 
LVK Holdings LLC on April 5 2016 requires LVK Holdings LLC to obtain prior 
written consent of the City to establish a satellite location; and further that the 
satellite location shall comply with such qualification standards as adopted by the 
City pursuant to Nebraska Statutes, Section 9-642.01, governing lottery sales 
outlet locations, and such other terms and conditions determined necessary or 
advisable; and 

 
WHEREAS,  the City of La Vista, by Ordinance No. 1073, set forth qualification standards for 

Keno Lottery Sales Outlet Locations, which includes satellite locations 
(“Ordinance”); and 

 
WHEREAS, LVK Holdings LLC has proposed a satellite location for the City’s keno lottery 

game continue under new ownership JJC, Inc. dba Island Bar & Grill, 7826 S 
123rd Plaza, La Vista, Nebraska pursuant to a Satellite Agreement between said 
parties dated August 26, 2020, a copy of which has been presented at this 
meeting (“Satellite Agreement”); and 

 
WHEREAS,  the requirements of the Lottery Operator Agreement and other Keno 

Requirements as defined in the Ordinance are incorporated into the Satellite 
Agreement pursuant to said Ordinance; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City Clerk has determined that the standards for the Keno Lottery Sales 

Outlet Location at JJC, Inc. dba Island Bar & Grill, 7826 S 123rd Plaza, La Vista 
NE, have been met. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:  that the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, 

Nebraska, hereby authorize and approve a satellite keno location under new 
ownership for the City’s keno lottery game at JJC, Inc. dba Island Bar & Grill, 7826 
S 123rd Plaza, La Vista NE, and further approve the owner and operator thereof, 
JJC, Inc., effective upon receipt of the keno license from that State and subject to 
the following: 

 
a. Submittal of all Exhibits to the Satellite Agreement in form and content satisfactory 

to the City; 
 
b. Any change of ownership or control of the satellite, JJC Inc.. or any stock of JJC 

Inc., shall require prior written approval of the City of La Vista; 
 
c. The satellite, JJC Inc. and stockholders of JJC Inc. shall be bound by the Lottery 

Operator Agreement between the City of La Vista and LVK Holdings LLC and 
owe to LVK Holdings LLC all responsibilities and obligations which LVK 
Holdings LLC and its owner by said Lottery Operator Agreement, as secured, 
owe to the City of La Vista.  The City of La Vista shall be a beneficiary entitled to 



enforce such responsibilities and obligations of the satellite, JJC Inc. and its 
stockholders; 

 
d. City of La Vista shall have access at any time to the satellite location and keno-

related funds, documents and records in the possession or control of the satellite 
owner or operator; 

 
e. City of La Vista shall be named as an additional named insured on any insurance 

required of the satellite owner or operator by the Satellite Agreement; 
 
f. City of La Vista, as owner of the La Vista keno game, retains authority over use of 

the term “La Vista keno”; and all uses of said term shall be subject to review and 
approval of the City and cease upon termination of the Satellite Agreement; 

 
g. Funds of the La Vista keno game handled by the satellite shall be the sole and 

exclusive property and held in trust for the benefit of the City of La Vista until 
properly paid in accordance with the Lottery Operator Agreement or Satellite 
Agreement; and 

 
h. Ongoing satisfaction by the satellite owner and operator of the Satellite 

Agreement and this Resolution, as well as the Lottery Operator Agreement, 
Ordinance and other Keno Requirements, as defined in said Ordinance. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, in addition to devices for satellite keno, the following gambling 

devices are hereby authorized at the satellite premises pursuant to Section 2(H) of 
the Ordinance: pickle card device. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor is hereby authorized to sign such documents, 
including, but not limited to, Nebraska Department of Revenue Form(s) 50G, and 
take such further actions as necessary or appropriate to carry out the actions 
approved herein. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 1ST DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2020. 
 
 CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
       
       
 Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
  
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
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RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE LA VISTA CITY CLERK TO FILE WITH THE SARPY 
COUNTY TREASURER A SPECIAL ASSESSMENT FOR PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS AT 
THE LOCATION AND IN THE AMOUNT CITED HEREIN. 

WHEREAS, the property owners of 
7332 Frederick Avenue Lot 415 La Vista Replat, $4,349.52  
were notified to remove a tree and repair the sidewalk as they were in violation of 
the City Municipal Code, Section 94.07, or the City would do so and bill them 
accordingly; and 

WHEREAS, the property owner of said address chose not to remove the tree and repair the 
sidewalk, thus necessitating the City to do the clean up; and 

WHEREAS, the City sent the property owner a bill for said clean up which has not been paid; 
and 

WHEREAS, the City may file a Special Assessment for Improvements against property for 
which a City bill for services has not been paid; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the La Vista City Clerk is hereby authorized to file 
with the Sarpy County Treasurer a Special Assessment for Improvements in the 
amount and against the property specified above, located within Sarpy County, 
La Vista, Nebraska. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 1ST DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2020 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

ATTEST: Douglas Kindig, Mayor 

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk  
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January 74,2020

Danielle L. Hall
7332Frederick Ave.
La Vista, NE 68128

RE: Lot 415 La Vista Replat

Dear Ms. Hall

On August 79, 2019, your properfy at 7332 Frederick Ave. in La Vista was in violation
of the City of La Vista's Municipal Code, Section94.07 and a letter rvas sent that the
removal of the tree and repair of the sidervalk needed to be done by Septemb er 9, 2019
or the City would correct the violation at the owner's expense. Behveen the dates of
October 29 and November 17,2019 the Public Works Department had the tree removed
and removed and replaced the sidervalk. A total cost of $4,349.52 rvas incurred by the
City for the cleanup. The cost breakdor.vn is as follorvs:

Administrative Fee s0.00

La Vista

$

Commonity Pride. Progrcssive Usion.

City Hall
8116 Park View Blvd.
La Vista, NE 68128-2198
p: 402-331-4343
f: 402-331-4375

Community Development
8116 Park View Blvd.
p: 402-593-6400
l: 402-593-6445

Library
9110 Giles Rd.

p: 402-537-3900
f: 402-932-6352

Police
7701 South 96th St.
p: 4O2-331-1582
{: 402-331-7210

Public Works
9900 Portal Rd.

p: 402-331-8927
f: 402-331-1051

Recreation
8116 Park View Blvd
p:402-331-3455
f: 402-331-0299

www.cityof I avista.org
info@cityof lavista.org

Tree Removal and Stump Grinding
Concrete removal and replacement

Labor
Materials
Equipment Cost

2,550.00

856.44
4t0.66
482.42

TOTAL $ 4.349.52

Please remit $4,349.52,payable to the City of La Vista, 8116 Park Vierv Blvd., La
Vista, Nebraska 68128, r,vithin 30 days. If payment is not received rvithin 30 days of
issuance of this statement, the City Council rvill, on February 18, 2020 take action to
file the above referenced cost with the Sarpy County Treasurer as a special assessment
for improvements against your properfy.

Thank you for yor.rr attention to this matter

S

0
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC
City Clerk

l:\Administration\Clerk\Assessment Letters\2o1 9\01.1 4.2020 7332 Frcdedck Ave.Doc

tl
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La Vista

December 3,2019

To.

Cc:

D.J. Barcal

Jeff Calentine
L. Ruppert

Re: 7332 Frederick Ave

Attached is a list of the expenses incurred by the Public Works and Police

Department for the removal of the tree as well as the sidewalk removal and

sidewalk replacement at the above address.

Please feelfree to contact me with any question you may have.

Brady Small
Street Superintendent
City of La Vista - Public Works

Cffiuity Pid.. Prrydk U.im

City Hall
8116 Park View Blvd.
La Vista, NE 68128-2198
p:402-33L-4343
f:4O2-33r-4375

Community Development
8116 Park View Blvd.
p:402-593-6400
f:402-331-4375

Fire
8110 Park View Blvd
p:402-331-4748
t:402-331-04t0

Library
9110 Giles Rd.
p:402-537-3900
f:4O2-537 -3902

Police
7701 South 96th St
p:402-331-L582
f:402-33L-7210

Public Works
9900 Cornhusker Rd
p:4O2-33L-8927
f:402-33 1 - 1051

Recreation
8116 Park View Blvd
p:402-337-3455
f:402-33I-0299

I tI
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Date Vendor Total
111512019 Happy Trees

1 1 I 11 12019 Stump Grinding

Date Materia!

$2,300.00
$250.00

Total
111812019 3 CY Concrete $410.66

Date Labor Hours Hourly Rate Total
111512019 Employee #1

Employee #2
Employee #3
Employee #4

111712019 Employee #1

Employee #2
Employee #3
Employee #4
Employee #5

111812019 Employee #1

Employee #2
Employee #3
Employee #4
Employee #5
Employee #6
Employee #7

Date Equipment rs Hourly Rate Total

1

1

1

1

6
6
6
6
6

$
$
$

$

10.50 $
21.87 $
19.56 $
24.50 $
Total $

$10 50 $
18.65 $
15.64 $
2e.39 $
29.37 $
Total $
29.37 $
29.39 $
18.65 $
15.64 $
21.87 $
19.56 $
10.50 $
Total $

10.50
21.87
19.56
24.50
76.43
63.00

111.90
93.84

176.34
176.22
621.30

14.69
14.70
27.98
23.46
32.81
29.34
15.75

158.71

0.5
0.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5

$
$
$
$

$
$

$
$

$

$
$ .{'.t

n*
Hou

111512019 1-ton pick up
8 CY Dump Truck
Skid Steer

111712019 1314 ton pick up
8 CY Dump Truck
Skid Steer

2 1 ton pick up
Excavator 1 CY

111812019 1314 ton pick up
Skid Steer

2 1 ton pick up

1

1

1

1

1

2
1

I

$
$

$

$
$
$
$
$

$
$
$

22.99
57.70
35.47
Total
27.55
57.70
35.47
22.99
36.06
Total
27.55
35.47
22.99

$ 22.99
$ 57.70
$ 35.47
$ 116.16
$ 27.55
$ 57.70
$ 70.94
$ 45.98
$ 36.06
$ 238.23
$ 41.33
$ 17.74
$ 68.97
$ 128.03

1.5
0.5
1.5 ,^V

I

Grand Total $4,299.52

'\$1'
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La Vista

Date: August 19,2019

Owner/Resident
7332Frederick Ave.

The City of La Vista is committed to maintaining quality neighborhoods and an

excellent community environment. Our citizens expect us to do everything we can in
this regard.

An investigation is being conducted at your property. This investigation has revealed

violation(s) of the La Vista Municipal Code, 94.07- dead or diseased trees.

The attached sheet categorizes your violation(s) and copies ofthe codes are provided

for your review as an educational package to assist you in achieving compliance and

preventing future violation(s).

Violation(s) are required to be eliminated on or before ( September 9,2019) depending

upon the violation(s), By completing a "Compliance Agreement:" additional time pggy

be granted depending on health and safety and will be evaluated on a case by case basis.

You must contact me immediately upon receipt of this letter to demonstrate cooperation

to eliminate these violation(s). The enclosed "Compliance Agreement" must be

completed and returned immediately to ensure additional time for compliance. We

hope you will work with us to maintain a positive community environment. Your
cooperation will be greatly appreciated.

Please contact me at (402)331-1582 ext. 251 between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00

p.m. Please leave a voicemail if I am not available. Your address, a return phone

number and best date and time to contact you is necessary. This matter will be

forwarded to the City Legal Department and other necessary agencies for Civil and/or

Criminal Prosecution if compliance is not achieved'

Communiry Pdde. Prog..'.iv. M5ion.

city Hall
8116 Park View Blvd.
La Vista, NE 68128-2198
p: 402-331-4343
f: 402-331-4375

Community Development
8115 Park View Blvd.

p:402-331-4343
t: 402-331-4375

Fire
8110 Park View Blvd.
p: 402-331-4748
f:402-331-0410

Golf Course
8305 Park View Blvd.
p: 402-339-9147

Library
9110 Giles Rd.

p: 402-537-3900
f: 402-537-3902

Police
7701 South 96th St.

p: 402-331-1582
f: 402-331-7210

Public Buildings & Grounds
8112 Park View Blvd.

p:402-331-4343
t: 402-331-4375

Public Works
9900 Portal Rd.

p: 402-331-8927
f:402-331-1051

Recreation
8116 Park View BIvd

p: 402-331-3455
f: 402-331-0299

www.cityof lavista.o rg

inf o@cityof lavista.o rg

S

C
C.R
Code Enforcement Offi cer

La Vista Police Department
7701 South 96'h Street
La Vista, NE 68128



Tree Management 61

$ 94.0s TREE TOPPTNG

It shall be unlawful for any person, firm, or entity, other than the City's Public Works Departrnent,

to top, prune or in any way cut or damage a park tree, and no person, firm, or entity, other than the

City's Public Works Departm.ent, shall top any street tree, park tree or other tree on public property

without fus1gllaining a permit from the city to do so. Topping is defined as the severe cutting back of
limbs to stubs,larger than three inches in diameter within the tree's crown to such a degree so as to

remove the normal catropy and disfigure the tree. Topping of street trees severely damaged by storms

or other causes and topping of street trees necessary to prevent growth interfering with or obstructing

utility wires are exempt from this provision.
('79 Code, $ 8-605) Penalty, see $ 94.99

$ 94.06 OBSTRUCTION, PRLINTNG, REMOVAL.

(A) All trees, shrubs andbushes within the city shall

or occupatrt when such trees or shrubs obstruct the light
be pruned or caused to be pruned by the owner

from any street lamp, obstruct the visibiliry of
aoy traffic control device or sign, obstruct the passage of pedestrians on sidewalks or obstruct the view

ofany street or alley intersection. The minimum clearance of over branches or limbs should

be 15 feet above all streets and

(B) AII shrubs and hedges defined as street trees in $ 94.01 shalt be kept trimmed by the abutting

properfy owner at least t'wo feet back from all curbs, sidewalks, driveways or alleys; and the same shall

It uit ti*es be kept trimmed to a height not greater than 30 inches above the top of the curb, unless the

city shall have, upon written appLication of the owner or occupant, deterrnined that a greater height

would not constitute a hazard to pedestrians or vehicular traffic.
('79 Code, $ 8-606) Penalty, see $ 94.99

$ 94.07 DEAD OR. DISEASED TREES.

All trees and shrubs wirhin the city shall be pruned or removed when such trees or shrubs constitute

abazudto life and property or harbor insects or disease which constitute a threatto other trees or

shrubs within the cifY.
('79 Code, $ 8-607) Penalty, see $ 94.99

Cross reference:
Dead or diseased trees, g 92.21



La Vista De, artmen

COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT

FULLNAME: FIRST, MIDDLE, I.AST

\^r., r\ \t- t\n \\
DATE OF BIRTH

RESIDING ADDRESS STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP, PHONE NUMBER

? 33 1 Ee-rJ g-o-.uc&\..tr, LrV',.'la.,"JE ttr:=\,

PROPERTY WHERE VIOLATION EXISTS STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP, PHONE NUMBER

177A Ia-: dtef c-k, Sv \. La..J tsis ,J e . \nFi>V

-\. ^ CONDITIONS REqUIRING CORRECflON

;;i:. 
rs:+st* f*'tS , Slfe..,Arh rnRr":te,"$,$icE ad

CORRECTIVE MEASURES

-Rt 
naorr€ *,".=* ,?.fo.' L tLt Si Lt.*ro\\<

AGREEMENT:

The above named agrees that the conditions set forth in this Agreement must be eliminated, as

described above on or before (oate).S?}. L 20 11 .

The undersigned agrees to allow the City to inspect the premises as necessary to determine compliance

with this agreement. This Agreement shall be interpreted in accordance with the law of the State of

Nebraska.

No amendment or modification of this Agreement shall be valid unless expressed in writing and

executed by the parties herto in the same manner as the execution of this Agreement.

Failure to comply with the agreement deadline will result in prosecution for Violations of the La Vista

MunicipalCodes.

This form must be filled out completely to be valid.

Signoture: ,

responsibi I ity fo r comp I i ance

White-Oritlnal/Records Yellow-Property Owner

dote

Pink-File Copy

accepting
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La Visto Police Department

COMPTIANCE AGREEMENT

I
The above named agrees that the conditions set forthjn this Agreement must be eliminated, as
described above on or before (Date).sa*l3g ZOIS_.

The undersigned agrees to allow the city to inspect the premises as necessary to determine compliance
with this agreement. This Agreement shall be interpreted in accordance with the law of the state of
Nebraska.

No amendment or modification of this Agreement shall be valid untess expressed in writing and
executed by the parties herto in the same manner as the execution of this Agreement.

Failure to comply with the agreement deadline will result in prosecution for violations of the La Vista
MunicipalCodes.

This form must be filled out completely to be valid.

AGREEMENT:

Signature:

responsi bi lity for compli a nce

White-Original/Records

date , accepting

bn..rlt//r Natl
FULL NAME: FIRST, MIDDLE, I-AST

DATE OF BIRTH

a 3za treq ee.{cJ< NJr-. t 8 r>,tt

RESIDING ADDRESS STREEI CIry, STATE, ZIP, PHONE NUMBER

Ln Jr 37o

PROPERTY WHERE VIOIATION EXISTS STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP, PHONE NUMBER

tcB E8LaV; sr-l ntr tr s sA }e-rd€.ej c-k- ff.sa,

\e* s o er-. d r s E/rs, S'H :Y,*NG 
coRREcrroN

, R.E-

+

CORRECTIVE

eS J e gJ t" h R.t- E-fr\ <SrJ e-J JsAd, r-lofL t6 s&s dt,.t EJ t,rJt q RE1o'VA 4, rJ6 t{\ +}-e te3-

Yellow-Property Owner Pink-File Copy
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Vista

The city of La vista is committed to maintaining quality neighborhoods and an
excellent community environment. Our citizensiipect us to do everything we can in
this regard.

An investisation is being coaducted at your propefty. This investigation has revealed
violation(s) of the La vista Municip ar code, 94.06 obstructiorr, pnining, removal,
94.07dead or diseased tree.

The attached sheet categorizes your violation(s) and copies ofthe codes are provided
for your review as an educational package to assist youin achieving compliance and
preventing future violation(s).

Violation(s) are required to be eliminated on or before ( June 30, 2018) depending upon
the violation(s). By completing a "compliance Agreement:,, adiitionut ti*, *aiuJgranted depending on health and safety and will bi evaluated on a case by casffisis.

You must contact me.lTlqqdialgly upon receipt of this letter to demonstrate cooperation
to eliminate these violation(s). The enclosed;,compliance Agreement,,must be
completed and returned immediately to ensure addiiional timJfor compliance. We
hope you will work with us to maintain a positive cominunity environment. you
cooperation will be greatly appreciated.

Please contact me at (402)331-1582 ext.25l between the hours of g:00 a.m. and 4:00p.m. Please leave a voicemail if I am not available. your address, a return phone
number and best date and time to contact you is necessary. This matter *itt u,
!i"trd:a to the city Legal Department and tth.. r"""rrury ug*.i", ro. cirl uraro.
Criminal Prosecution if compliance is not achieved.

Date: June 14,2018

Dear Owner/Resident 7 332 Frcdenck Ave

LTryW
C. Ruppert
Code Enforcement Officei
f,a Vista Police Department
7701 South 96e Street
La Vista, NE 68128

Cohmunity Pdds. progr€5srve Vdon.

www.cityof lavista.org
info@cityoflavista.org

City Hail
8116 Park View Blvd.
La Vista, NE 68128-2198
p: 402-331-4343
{: 402-331-4378

Community Development
8116 Park View Blvd.
p: 402-331-4343
f: 402-331-4375

Fire
8110 Park View Blvd.
p: 402-331-4748
f: 402-33i-0410

Golf Course
8305 Park View Blvd.
p: 402-339-9147

Library
9110 Giles Rd.
p: 402-537-3900
t: 402-537-3902

Police
7701 South 96th St.
p: 402-331-1582
f: 402-331-7210

Public Buildings & Grounds
8112 Park View Blvd.
p: 402-331-4343
t: 402-331-4375

Public Works
9900 Portal Rd.
p: 402-331-8927
f: 402-331-1051

Recreation
8116 Park View BIvd.
p:402-331-3455
f: 402-331-0299
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Date ? -t 'i'i / tre"5 / i1 I i ,],-/ ri

(U *. r:r:.j r-1.- {i.'''.; t
Location

Violation Q 3 'f riL''

-' i '-j'n'',t iTime to ComPlY

Description

.?
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l-{ r'\?_A 0'-c

Jl+*i-.- ik f[4, i

Follow-uP 0fficer
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Current as of: 1211212019

Active
010413936
07332 \FREDERICKAVE
HALL/DANIELLEL

T332IIREDERICKAVE
LAVISTANE 68128-

LOT 4I5 LAVISTAREPLAT
27002

2g5s -t 4- r -3w5 l -00c0407 Il
1000 NBI{D Code: LLV

2019 Veluetion R.eports for NBHD: LLV
ADDRESS REPORT.pdf
MKT SALES.pdf
Frequentlv Asked Ouestions(See Last Question)
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